45th Legislature

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0776701

, _ﬁB_BIWO- 5
INTRODUCED BY &LAJJZOA ! yi /

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: ™AN ACT APPROPRIATING MGNEYS TO
VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30,

I1979."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section le. Definitionse For the purposes of this acts
uniess otherwise stated the following definitions apply:

{1) ™agency™ includes all state officess departmentss
divisionss boardse commissionse councilss committeesy
institutionsy and other entities or instrumentalities of the
executive branche offices of the judicial branchs and
offices of the legislative branch of state government.

{2) ®Approving authority® means the governor or his
designated representative for executive branch agencies; the
chief justice of the supreme court for judicial branch
agencies; or the appropriate legisiative committees for
legislative branch agenciess unless otherwise providea by
Tawe

Section 2. dudget amendment. AR agency may request and
the approving authority may approve a budget amendment to:

{1} obtain Ffinancing for & new or expanded preocgram

from funds which were not available for consideration by the

INTRODUCED BILL

jai4

11

12

13

14

15

16

i7

18

19

29

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0776/01

legislature but which have become available from a source
other than the state's general fund and other than receipts
to the state from the United States government under the
provisions of the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of
i972; or

(2} transfer appropriationss including general fund
appropriationss between programs within a state agency; or

(3) expend remaining balances of the first fiscal year
appropriations, including general fund appropriationsy
during the second fiscal year of the bienniumes A}l requests
for Dbudget amendments shall be submitted throuwgh the budget
directore

Section 3. Approval of budget amendmentse. In approving
a budget amendmenty the approving authority shall certifys

(L) specific additional services to be provided as a
result of a higher expenditure level;

{2) that no other alternative is available to provide
the additional services;

{3} that the additional proposed services have not
been considered and rejected by the legisliature; and

{(4) that no commitmenty implied or otherwises is made
for increased future general fund supporte

Section 4. Reversion. The approgpriations contained in
this act are intended to provide only necessary and ordinary

expenditures for the year for which the appropriations are

Yt 2



10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
2z
23
24

25

LC 0776401

mades The unexpended balance of any appropriation shall
revert to the fund from which it was appropriateds

Section 5. Balanced budget. Expenditures may not
exceed appropriations except as otherwise providea in this
acte

Section 6. Approval of budgets. Each departments
agencys and program of the executive branch shall submit to
the budget director by July 1 of each fiscal year a detailed
budget within the limits of the appropriation which includes
the position and salary of each employeee Expenditures may
be made only in accordance with budgets approved by the
budget director for executive branch agencies; by the chief
justice of the supreme court for judicial branch agencies;
and by the appropriate legislative committees for
legislative branch agenciese.

Section 7. Nongeneral fund moneyse If the operation of
a state agency is financed by an appropriation or
appropriations from the general fund as well as by
appropriation from other sourcese the funds provided by
appropriation from the general fund shall be decreased by
the amount that the funds received from other sources
exceeds the amount from other sources appropriated by the
45th legislatures wunless a budget amendment has been
approved by the appropriate approving authoritys

Section B« Federal funds for administrationas A1l

—3-

N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

13

ie

20

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0776/01

federal funds received as a reimbursement for the <cost of
administering the federal funds when the cost was financed
from the general fund shall revert to the general funds

Section 9. The governor may reduce any appropristion
by not more than 15% except appropriations for:

{1} payment of interest and retirement of the state
dabt;

(2) the legislative branch;

{3) public schools;

{%4) the judicial branch; or

{5) sataries of elected officialse during their term
of office.

Section 10. Severability. If a part of this act is
invalids all valid parts that are severable from the invalid
part remain in effects If a part of this act is inwalid in
one or more of its applicationéc the part remains in effect
in all valid applications that are severable. from the
invalid applicationse

Section 11« Limitationse The provisions set forth in
this section are limitations on the appropriations made in
this actes providedy howeversy that these limitations do not
apply to the distribution of public funds wunder the
superintendent of public instruction. It is the purpose of
the legislature in enacting this bill only to appropriate

funds and to restrict and limit by its provisions the amount

—p—



10

11

12

13

14

15

1143

17

Y]

19

20

21

23

24

25

LC B776/01L

and conditions under which the appropriations may be
expended. Except as otherwise provided in this acte the
expenditures of appropriations are hereby subject to the
following general and specific provisions:

(LY A1l expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travels transportations and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the provisions of law expressed in
Title 59¢ RalCoeMe 1947

{2) A1 expenditures of funds appropriated py this act
for the purchase of propertyy materialses and supplies are
sub ject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82«
chapter 19y ReCeMs 1947.

{3) A1l expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be wmade in accordance with the provisions of 82-109s
ReLeMe 1947y which specifies that expenditures shall be
applied against nongeneral fund moneys before general fund
nONEyYSs

{4) A1l moneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoevery including
federal grants for research and operationss shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Title 79y ReCeMe 1947+ except that the department of
administration mays pursuant to 79-603s ReleMe 1947y parmit
any agency sub ject to this act to retain in its possession

moneys that would otherwise be deposited in the state

-5—

rs

10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

| ¥

20

21

22

LC 0776/01

treasurye.

{5) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be reportegd and accounted for in accordance with
procedures and systems established by the department of
administration pursuant to 82-110s ReLeMe 1947,

Section 12« The following moneys are appropriated for
the biennium ending June 30y 1979:

FISCAL YEAR 1978 FISCAL YEAR 197%

Gther Jther
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
$1+095+214 $ 0 $19291+4024 s L4

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST
2244353 Q 256+395 0
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
9204914 V) 8869 720 0
COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS
52000 0 59000 o}
ENVIRDNMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL
L166+698 ¢ 18674665 o]
CONSUMER COUNSEL
o 1465675 o 1554065
COUNTY ATTORNEYS

4154220 ] 4154220 0

—-—f-



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

| )

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JUDICIARY
1482245672 5649100 159374464
GOVERNDR®S OFFICE
195104201 155,162 Le517+670
SECRETARY OF STATE
3994956 0 4049762

COMMISSIONER OF CAMPAIGN FIMNANCES AND PRACTICES

82+011 0 909124
STATE TREASURER®s OFFICE
1404411 695754000 1434659
STATE AUDITOR®S OFFICE
FE0v954 234484543 9959943
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
3943200471 T245611+071 38e 7529157
CRIME CONTRJL DIVISION
195+ 885 7500038 2059751
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
396659480 5e927+920 490594736

DEPARTMENT QF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION

64T4356 164000 6639361
BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATIGN
1884581 1] 1944028
SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND
1,017,539 3684355 1+0354882

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL

LL 0776701

695759000

298214923

Toe2839222

819,179

598079951

169000

3824183

10

11

iz

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0776701
589419 20+ 700 59+377 21+ 200
LIBRARY COMM]ISSION
3069667 23569349 313,709 236+ 949
MONTANA ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR VYOCATIONAL EDUCATION
17+934% 574740 184175 &dr 980
HISTORICAL SOCIETY
353¢458 514+098 354+319 551+800
DEPARTHMENT DF FISH AND GAME
5139736 1193924716 552+074 117995190
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRDNMENTAL SCIENCES
29462¢017 1429409645 295069417 1592829140
DEPARTMENT GF HIGHWAYS
0 1359946+008 0o 133+330+566
DEPARTMENT DF STATE LANDS
10779362 4199954 1509442714 4189 689
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK
392¢267 2927 T 446 4180226 293524816
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION
494079010 49 TTTel90 495969130 590734097
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
1199519438 5998394405 LD+6164553 6399864611
DEPARTHENT OF ADMINISTRATION
393309818 11+4583+856 345624814 1293949248
BOARD OF EXAMINERS
454400 0 464104 o}

-8-



10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATIDN
24000 531s642 2+000
TEACHERS® RETEIREMENT
o 225+814 0

STATE TAX APPEALS BOARD

2364029 0 2559301
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
T06+367 9282662 T4lebh2
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
T98+871 2404818 818,821

DEPARTHENT OF INSTITUTIONS

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS CENTRAL OFFICE

Se 7082490 192539456 548955417
BOULDER RIVER SCHODL AND HOSPITAL

53980,031 2564000 Te251+057
CENTER FOR THE AGED

Le218+819 0 142459092
EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER

4544477 354235 4519242

GALEN STATE HOSPITAL

492399978 29200 493684875
MOUNTATIN VIEW SCHOCL

190844455 35¢193 191154645
PINE HILLS SCHOOL

1+ 7494886 1749595 19789+482

-G

L 0776701

5444398

232,870

G4le 968

24649214

L2579+ 660

2565000

354932

24200

369175

1789727

10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

MONTANA STATE PRISON
423139779 1¢3305518
SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CANP
509270 224000
VETERANS® HOME
432+980 3134065

WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL

11171979 2945884
BOARD OF PARDONS
69¢257 ]

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

290TSe 1% 15+335,625

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
LABOR STANDARDS DIVISION

8184955 5834520
WORKERS® COMPENSATION DIVISION

9874399 393874379
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DIVISION

0 11377886

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
ADJUTANT GENERAL

5724301 2569924
CIVIL DEFENSE

1034180 3544589

49393.828

525+ 648

441¢173

1039384823

T0e542

2+037+895

852¢590

9B8T+501

6115001

109+902

LL 0776701

192734096

222000

3134065

" 3l4yia3

1593455728

5964363

39485¢520

11+701,220

2584612

318¢726

DEPARTMENT GF PROFESSIONAL AND GUCUPATIONAL LICENSING

-10~



i0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0776701

0 193559443 4] 144574212
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
3197579069 1697959159 3698584639 17+0119323

The following sections apply only to the University
System:

Section 13 For the purposes of this acty unless
otherwise stated:

{1) *™University system unit™ means the bpoard of
regentsey office of the commissioner of higher educations the
university of Montana at Missoulas Montana state university
at Bozemane Montana college of mimeral science and
technology at Buttes eastern Montana college at Billingss
northern Montana college at Havres western Montana college
at Dillons the agricultural station with central offices at
Bozemans the cooperative extension service with central
offices at Bozemans or the bureau of mines and geology with
central offices at Butte.

{2} "Program® means a segment of 3 university system
unit that includes a combination of planned efforts to
provide a servicee

(3) “approved budget amendment™ means approval by the
board of regents unless otherwise provided by lawe of a
request to:

(a) obtain financing for new or expanded programs from

funds which were not available for consideration by the

-11-

10

11

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

19

2o

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0T776/01

legislature but which have become available from a source
other than tne state's general fund; or

{b) transfer no more than 15% of any single university
system unit’s appropriationssy including general fund
appropriation between units and transfer appropriations
between programs within a university system unit; or

{c) expend remaining balances of the first fiscal year
of the biennial appropriationss including general fund
appropriationss during the second fiscal year of the
bienniume

Section l4e The appropriations contained in this act
are intended to provide only necessary and ordinary
expenditures for the year for which the appropriations are
made« Any balance remaining in the current wunrestricted
account at the end of the biennium shall revert to the
general funde In case of necessitys an appropriation not
expended during the first fiscal year of the biennium may be
expended during the second fiscal year by approved budget
amendmente.

Section 15« Expenditures shall not exceed
appropriations except as otherwise providad oy approved
budget amendmente

Section l6« The current unrestricted operating budgets
for each new year by university system unit and program

shall be approvad by the board of regents and be available

-12-



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

re

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

LC 0776/01

for review at the office of the commissioner of higher
education on or .before July 1 of that fiscal vyeare
Expenditures shall be made only in accordance uéth approved
budgetse. Budgets shall reflect the position and salary of
all officers and esployees by programe. {opies of budgets and
subsequent budget amendments shall be submitted to the
office of the budget director and the legislative finance
committee.

Section 17« No new programs may be established and no
existing programs may be expanded beyond the scope of the
programs approved by the 45th legisiatures unless the new
programs or the program expansions and their method of
financing is approved in an approved budget asendment.

Section 18« Transfers of appropriated funds between
programs and university system units may be made only by
approved budget amendment.

Section 19« If the operation of a wuniversity system
unit is financed by an appropriation or appropriations from
the general fund 3s well as by appropriations from other
sourcesy the funds provided by appropriations from the
general fund shall be decreased by the amount that the funds
received from other sources exceeds the amount from other
sources appropriated by the 45th legisl}atures unless
provided by approved budget amendmente.

Section 20« Al federal funds received as a

-13-

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

29

21

22

23

24

LL 0776/01

reimbursement for the cost of administering the federal
funds when the cost was financed from the general fund shalil
revert to the genersl fund.

Section 2Zl. The governor may reduce any appropriation
in this act by not more than 15%.

Section 22. If any sectiony subsections sentence,
clauses or phrase of this act is for any reason held
unconstitutionals. such decision shall .not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this acte

Section 23. The following moneys are appropriated to
the current unrestricted account of the board of regents for
the respective university:  system units for the biennium
ending June 30y 1977:

FISCAL YEAR 1978 FISCAL YEAR 1979

Other Other
General Appropriated General - Appropriated
Fund Funds Fund Funds
BOARD OF REGENTS
3 194254000 $ 274380 $ 194259000 $ 28+150
UNIVERSITY OF MONTAMA
1341614109 840269173 1356164951 892494561

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY

1198254299 99225306 1253844578 995634395
MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNDLOGY
194309469 19096+800 1+485+895 191524000

BT



10

133

12
13

14

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
431429947 295904639
NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
250614138 8599324
WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
143794558 490¢ 200
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENY STATION
3940148567 2¢0844+%486
CODPERATIVE EXTENSTION SERVICE

142009946 192344107

MONTAHRA BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY

8584331 70000
COMMISSIGNER OF HIGHER EDUCATION
520254094 3499300

—-15—

490839426

291174800

193399247

3+536+785

191984965

9024027

593519994

LL 0776701

29703y 456

307+411

507+ 665

291794245

19295812

T15+000

362+200



45th Legislature

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145702

Approved by Comm. on
Appropriation
HOUSE 3ILL NO« 145

INTRODUCED BY DRESCOLLes MELODY

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: *™AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEYS TO
YARIGUS SYATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30,

1979."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE Of MONTANA:
Refer to Introduced Bill
{Strike everything after the enacting clause and insth:)

Section ls Titles This act wmay be cited as the
wgeneral Appropriations Act of 1977%.

section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this acte
unless otherwise stated:

(1) ™“Agency® means each state offices departments
divisione boardsy commissiony councils committees
institutiony university units or other entity or
instrumentality of the executive branche office of the
judicial branchs or office of the legislative branch of
state governmente

{2) “Approving authority™ means the governores oOr his
desiqnated representatives for executive branch agencies;
the chief justice of the supreme court for judicial branch
agencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative

branch agenciess or the board of regents for the university

SECOND READING

-

® o~ [ .

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

systeme

(3) *®university system umnit™ wmseans the board of
regentsy office of the commissioner of higher educations the
university of Montana at Missoulas Montana state university
at Bozemane Montana coliege of mineral science and
technolegy at Buttes eastern Montana college at Bitlingss
northern Montana college at Havres, western Montana college
at Dillons the agricultural station with central offices at
Bozemans the cooperative extension service with central
offices at Bozemans or the bureau of mines and geology with
central offices at Buttes

Section 3. Budget amendments. An agency may request
and the approving authority may approve a budget amendwment
to obtain financing for a new or expanded program from funds
which were not available for consideration by the
tegisiature but which have become available from a source
other than the state®s general fund and other than receipts
to the state from the United States government made
available under the provision of Pete 94-48B2¢ the federal
Revanu2 Sharing Extension Act or any extension or
modification of that acts. Each budget amendment shall be
subsitted to the budget director and the cffice of
legisiotive fiscal analyste.

raection 4. Amendment procedures. In approving 3 budget

amendmenty the approving authority shalls

-2- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

HB 145702

{L) certify specific additional sarvices to be
provided as a result of a higher expenditure level;

(2) certify that no other alternative is available to
provide the additional services;

{3) certify that the additional proposed services have
not bzen considered and rejected by the legistature;

(#} certify that no commitmenty implied or otherwises
is made for increased future general fund support;

(5) specify. criteria for evaluating the effectiveness
of the additional services provided;

{6) include in the next executive budget request a
section listing each budget amendment approved since the
adjournment of the previous regular session relating these
amendsents to any expanded or new programs requested in the
executive budget and evaluating each amendment according to
the criteria specified in the amendment.

Section 5 S8Budget requestse Sufficient funds are
appropriated in this act to enable each agency to submit its
budget request to the budget director and the 1legislative
fiscal analyst pursuant to the time schedule established in
79-1013. If any agency fails to submit its final, complete
budget request by the deadlines established in 79-1013+ the
expenditure authority herein granted shall be reduced or
rescinded by the ﬁudqet director unless the agency director

certifies that an emergency situation has precluded a timely

-3~ HB 145

("3

0 D =

io0
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
2%

25

HR 145,02

budget presentation and the budget director approves an
extension not to exceed 30 dayse

Section 6. Expenditure limit. Expenditures shall not
exceed appropriations except as otherwise provided in this
acte '

Section 7. Other appropriated funds. Unless otherwise
indicated hereine the appropriations made under the column
headings "Other Appropriated Funds™s are from funds within
the earmarked revenue funde the federal and private revenue
fundy and the revolving fund that accrue under provisions of
law to the expending agencys

Section 8. ODperating budgetses Expenditures shall be
made only in accordance with operating budgets approved by
the approving authority. The respective appropriations are
contingent upon approval of the operating budget by July 1
of each fiscal yeare Each operating budget shall include
expenagitures for each agency program detailed at 1least by
personal servicess operating expensess equipments benefits
and claimses transferss and local! assistance.

Section 9« Access to recordse No funds appropriated by
this act may be expended for any contracty written or orals
for services with a3 non-state entityy for services to be
provided by the non-state entity to members of the public on
behalf of the states unless such contract contains a

provision allowing access to those records of the non—state

—4=— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
1s
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

entity as may be necessary for legislative post-audit and

analysis purposes in determining compliance with the terms

of the contracts Each such contract shall automatically
terminates and each contract shall so providay upon refusal
of the non—state entity to allow access to records necessary
to carry out the Jlegislative post-audit and analysis
functions set forth in Title 43¢ chapter lle and Title 79,
chapter 23y ReCaMe 1947

Section 10« Reduction of appropriation. Iﬁ the event
of a shortfall in revenue the Governor may feduce any
appropriation by not more than 15 percent except
appropriations fors

l. payment of interest and retirement of state debt;

2 the Yegislative branch;

3. the judicial branch;

4e public schools; or

5« salaries of elected officials during their term of
officee

Section 1le Severabilitye. If any sections subsections
sentences clausey or phrase of this act is for any reason
held unconstitutionals such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Section 12« Reversione. Notwithstanding other
provisions of laws the unexpended balance of each

appropriation shall revert to the fund from which it was

—5m HE 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H8 145762

appropriated at the end of each fiscal year unless the
app;oving authority certifies that an emergency requires the
expenditure of the otherwise reverted funds and explains the
nature of the emergency. Goods or services received but not
paid for during a fiscal year shall be accrued from that
year®s appropriation authority and paid from that year’s
appropriated fundse

Section 13e Other funds to offset general funde In the
event a state agency receives additional funds which were
not available for consideration by the legisiatures the
funds provided by appropriation from the general fund shall
be decreased by the amount that the funds received from
other sources exceeds the amount from other sources
appropriated by the 45th legislatures unless a budget
amendment has been approved by the approving authoritye

Section l4e Statutory provisions. Except as otherwise
provided in this acts the expenditures of appropriations are
hereby subject to the following general and specific
provisions:

(1} AJl expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travels transportations and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the provisions of Jaw expressed in
Titie 5%y ReCeMe 1947

{2y A1 expenditures of funds asppropriated by this act

for the purchase of propertys materialss and supplies are

—h= HB 145



N

o v oW

10
11
12
13
1%
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 145702

subject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82s
chapter 19s ReleMe 1947«

{3) Al1 expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Section
82-109y ReCeMe 19474 which specifies that expenditures shall
be applied against non-general fund wmoneys before general
fund moneyse

{4} Al1 wmoneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoevery including
federai grants for research and operationse shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Title T9¢ RaleMe 1947y except that the department of
administration may pursuant to 79-603 permit any agencv to
retain in its possession moneys that would otherwise be
deposited in the state treasurye

{5} AVl expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be reported and accounted for in accordance with
procedures and systems established by the department of
administration pursuant to 82-110.

Section 15« Appropriations. The following moneys are
appropriated for the respective fiscal years:

Ae LEGISLATIVEs JUDICIALS ABHINISTRATIVE
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
. Other Other

Gener al Appropriated General Appropriated

-7~ HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145/02

——_Fund = __funds = __Fund = __ funds

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITDR
lellbe214 19388+524

State agencies partially or totally funded by federal
money shalls based upon a percentage of completion of an
audit contracted or conducted by the legislative auditorys
transfer an amount to the legislative audi tor as
reimbursement for the costs of audit associated with the
federal funds. The <costs of audit and amount to be
transferred shall be determined by the legislative auditors
based upon actual costs incurred and available fundse The
money transferred shall be deposited by the legislative
auditor into the general fund as reimbursement to the
genéral fund for costs of audits of such federally funded
programss unless such a transfer is specifically prohibited
by federal lawe

3ased upon a percentage of completion of each audit of
the respective programs and at the request of the
legislative auditory non—general fund and non~-federal fund
revenue received by the following agencies shall be
transferred to the Jlegislative auditor. The amount to be
transferred shall be determined by the tlegislative auditor
ands upon transfersy deposited in the general fund as
reimbursement for audit costse Such transfers durine the

biennium shall not exceed:

-8 HB 145



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
& ]
1%
20
21

22

HB 145702

Public Employees® Retirement
System 10,000
Teachers® Retirement System 84000

Department of Administrations

Invastment Division {2 audits) 40+ 000
Department of Highways 604000
workers® Compensation Division 304000
Department of Fish and Game 2549000

Department of Revenues Liquor Division

(2 audits) —450+000
Total $213,000
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYSY
2314537 2724627
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
9283414 8864720

Included within the fiscal 1978 appropriation is $7+500
for the purposes of the HWestern States Forestry Task Forces

and $18,584 per fiscal year for dues to the Council of State

Governments.
LEGISLATURE
304000 30+ 000
Iha above appropriation includes the state's

contribution to the 1legislative retirement plane health
insurance and miscellaneous costs of the forty-fifth

legislature.

-g- HB 145

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ENVIRINMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL
*
1619373
CONSUMER COUNSEL

N 150¢762

16B+583

HB 145702

155717

The appropriation made from other appropriated funds

are derived under provisions of 70-709.

JUDICIAL BRANCH
Supreme Court Operations.
5069438 194600
Boards and Commissions
9742286 114000
Law Library
123571 T+500
District Court Operations
__.878.888 —-18:000
Total Judicial Branch
$146064123 $564100
GIVERNJIR®S OFFICE
Executive Office
5969633
Mansion Maintenance

504323

5654027

1179490

1334626

$1+700+537

6079096

50+834

Office of Budget and Proaram Planning

5894834

Lieutenant Governor

~10-

598,129

HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 145702
104+ 748 1559162 105+ 689
Citizen's Advocate
564+ 865 579095
Energy and Resource Policy Office
142562 1454871
Board of Visitors
41412 409626
Office of Commerce and Small
Business Development
619300 1605000 634950 1609000

Economic Development

~—-674000 ———200+000 — 672000 2002000

Total Governor®s Office
$1e7100677 $5159162 $1l47364290 $3604 000
Of the appropriation to the office of commerce and
small business development the personal services expense for
the five staff members is limited to $106+000 in fiscal 1978
and 31084650 in fiscal 1979« Expenses for the council of
economic advisors are limited to $7+500 each year of the

bienniume

The purpose of the appropriation for the economic
development program is for supplementing or makinq qrants
and loans authorized under Section 304 of the federal public
works and economic development act of 1965y as amended {42

USC 3153)e All grants or loans must be submitted to the

—1i- HBE 145

- o '

L'l

11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

25

HB 145702

iegislative finance committee for review and no grants or
loans may be made without prior review by the council of
economic advisorss
SECHRETARY OF STATE
3454470 3504855
Administrative Code Program
759363 659114
Comnissioner of Campaign
Finances and Practices
1352496 1331054
Total Secretary of State
$556+329 $549,013
STATE AUDITOR
120079567 759000 12002+66% 75000
In addition to the funds appropriated aboves the local
assistance distribution of funds provided for in 11-183%,
11-1919s 11-1927.2 and 11-2030,y are appropriatede
kavenues qgenerated under provisions of 82-1231 shall be
deposited in the general funde.
DEPARTMENT DF JUSTICE
493264193 Se4169161 498764615 542894363
County Attorneys Salaries
4159220 4154220
Crime Control Division

——195+88% ——130:038 —R02:751 ——8192.179

-12- HB 145



ia

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

1y

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 145702

Total Department of Justice
$4993T+298 $642069199 $594974586 $6+1084+542

Appropriation to the crime control division is made for
the life of the grant to which it may be matched. All
matched funds as of June 30y 1977 are hereby reappropriated
for the matching period.

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$7+170+684 for the biennium generated wunder provisions of
B4—1847e .

Included in the general fund appropriat?én is the
amount of 33364175 which may be spent by the fire marshal}
program during the 1979 biennium only in the event Senate
Bill 401 fails to become lawe

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$60+051 for the biennium to be derived by charging the users
of the Jaw enforcement academy $2.70 per day for the
mandatory courses and $5.40 per day for the optional courses
at the Bozeman training centere

The county prosecution services program providad for in
the above appropriation is terminated as of June 30, 1979
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

General Operations

630144556 642314051

Travel Promotion
6349431 6374031
-13~ HE 145

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145,902
Construction
8790499484 82+119,0838
Preconstruction
848394704 849304806
Hotor-Pool
6284677 6559573
Equipment
T2302+133 699119047
Haintenance
2205024297 —2326622987
Total Department of Highways
$13248724282 $1294147+583

Funds are not provided within the department®s
appropriation to conduct a study of tourisme

O0f the above appropriation of other funds for the
bienniumy $752+:000 is appropriated to the equipment program
and 3%i+7644806 is appropriated to the maintenance prograa
contingent upon passage of House Bill 769
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

10¢ 795+ 070 5¢699¢827 1090044 394 5+ 9049761

In addition to those amounts appropriated aboves there
is appropriated to the department funds necessary to
maintain an adequate inventory of Jliquor and wWwine. This
additional appropriation shall be separately accounted for

and used only for purchasing goods for resale and

=14~ HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
16
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H8 145702

accoapanying freight costse
Included in the above appropriation of other funds is
$877+035 for the biennium generated under provisions of
84-1847a
DEPARTMENT UF ADMINISTRATION
348374056 1141104196 49080+176 1147004185
PeEeReSe Program
29000 4284805 2+000 4424534
Teacher's Retirement Board
2389143 2394815
S5tate Tax Appeals Board
1700121 1754152

Workers* Compensation Judge

——— —_— 1412931 — 1442306
Total Department of Administration
$4+0094177 $11+919,075 $492574328 $12+526¢ B840

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$313+496 which may be spent durina the 1979 biennium for the
building standards program only in the event Senate Bill 401
fails to become lawe

Iacluded in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$254200 which may be spent during the 1979 biennium by the
passenger tramway proaram only in the event House 3ill 389
becomes 1awe

Included in the oaqeneral fund appropriation is the

—15- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
2%

25

HB 145702

amount of $251,185 which may be spent by the treasurer
division during the 1979 biennium only in the event Senate
Bill 286 becomes lawa

included in other aporopriated funds is the amount of
$62+486 which may be spent by the renewable resources
program during the 1979 biennium only in the event Senate
Bill 298 fails to become law.

NOo appropriation is made to the board of examiners.

included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
35649982 to be generated during the biennium under
provisions of B4-3804 to be spent for insurance costs.

In addition to the above appropriationssy funds
distributed for local assistance provided for in 11-4513 and
84-1840 and generated wunder provisions of 84-1847 are
appropriated.

In addition to the above appropriation of general funds
an amount not to exceed $2004000 of the funds remaining on
June 30y 1977 for the Vietnam honorarium proaram is
reappronriated for the fiscal year ending June 30y 1978 to
be used as originally intendeds contincent upon passage of
House Bill 376.

Notwithstanding other provisions of laws the salary of
the chairman of the state tax appeals board is $1%,000 per
annum and the salaries of the other two members of the board

are $1B4+500 each per annum for fiscal 19738 and fiscal 1979

~16- HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 145702

No appropriation is made for out-of-state travel for the

state tax appeals board.

The appropriation made for the workers® compensation
judge from other appropriated funds are derived under
provisions of 92-116.l.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFALRS
Adjutant General
61092T4 4139865 6314465 414+ T84
Civil Defense Division
_103.385 2824690 _107s101  _30Ts220
Total Department of Hilitary Affairs
$7139659 $7564555 $7384566 $T22+004
TOTAL SECTION A
$27¢803+438 $15892504962 $28+2324832 $155:000¢447
Ba AGENCIES I
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Other
General Appropriated General
————Fund __ __Funds = _____Fund = ___Ffunds

DEPARTMENT OFf BUSINESS REGULATION

Appropriated

B304759 238+479 865+387 2434941

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
194494880 89949+634 194569403 1040994469
The above appropriation of "Other Appropriated Funds®™

contains in fiscal 1978 $2174077 and in fiscal 1979 $217+327

=17~ HB 145

0 % = WM W N e

- e
w N = O

[
>

15
16
1Y)
18
19

20

21

22
23
24
25

HE 145702

from revenues generated umder the provisions of 84-1847
rel;ting to other than aviation gasolines 3651684750 in
fiscal 1978 and $7+350+000 in fiscal 1979 frowm the revenues
genarated under the provisions of 84-1314 and allocated to
the coa{ board under provisions of 84-1319(3) for local
impact pursuant to 50-1807(3)e and $438,835 in fiscal 1978
and $3834835 in fiscal 1979 from the revenues generated
under provisions of 84-1314 and allocated to the departmsent
of comsmunity -ffairsi under provisions of B4~1319(6) for
county land planning pursuant to 82-3710.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
245794678 149000+ 474 296264632 = 1491249183

Mater & Waste Wator Dperations

3122339 - .  12.%90
Total Department of Health and Eﬂvironaental Sciences

$2¢579+ 678 $149012+813 $296248+532 $142136,773
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Workers* Co.pensatien Pivision

1p 0134074 299179824 140134095 24947189
Labor Standards Division
3079491 532+400 3124627 S41s111
Human Rights Division
135¢161 T 79 TS0 1324429 835+420
Board of Personnel Appeals
2459903 164000 249+501 163000

—18- HB 145



- WM W N e

10
11
12
132
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

Employment Security Division
~11e37T. 886
Total Department of Labor and Industry
$19701+629 $14:923+850 $12 7072652 $159290+940
Included in the appfropriation to the workers®
compensation division is $304000 in fiscal 1978 for audits
performed under the direction of the legislative auditor.
DEPARTMENYT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
T67+381 164000 T82+126 16,000
TOTAL SECTION B
$ Te329¢327 8 3891407856 $ T94362200 § 39,7874123
Cs AGERCIES 11

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
_—Fund funds - Euod .= _ _Fuods

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
T04+426 1¢1649516 T18e224 13174157
Administration—-Personnel Technician
1le148 - . 114398
Federal Grain Lab Inspection Fees

352000 i ———351000

Total Department of Agriculture
$ T154574 $19199+516 $ T29eb22 $1»209¢157

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

~-19-~ HB 145

- & wn o+ W

- ®

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
z0
21
22
23
24
25

HB - 145702

Wildlife Program

69238+506 69410+940
Fish Program
39981883 4916792206
Parks and Recreation Program
4484648 ls441+100 4574969 1ls542+416

Administration Prograa

16T %58 —_—_— — 176021
Total Department of Fish and Game

$ 4484 640 $1198289947 $ 45T+ 969 $1292969583
None of the appropriation may be spent on planning for
fish and wildlife until the planning division Js relocated
in the Helena headquarters.
DEPARTMENY OF STATE LANDS
140914995 426+875 120994682 4269837
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK
Centralized Services
384292 1304420 469005 1569639
Animal Health Adwinistration
33,778 33,779 35:070 359070
Diagnostic Laboratory
2244786 149,857 234+898 1569599
Disease Control
434157 388416 444850 4039649

Milk and Egg

~-20~ HB 145



e W * (] ~

-

10
1
12
13
14
15
156
27
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

1244250 9¢352
Inspection and Control
191094305
Predator Control
219+47T0
Rabies and Rodent Control
532131
Total Department of Livestock
$ 52T+400 $29 0400599
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ANC CONSERVATION
Centralized Services
1584611 1809377
Qi1 and Gas Regulation
3254289
Resource District Supervision

1244539 32+761

Water Resources

146534576 5594565

Forest Resources
1+869+609 2+988+382

Energy Planning
12492376

Total Department of Natural

Resources and Conservation

-21-

HB 145702

1269920 99553
191559297
221057

— 632916
$ 551¢659 $2¢13T2864
815, 808 1824064
330¢158
125¢ 424 22+500
196604995 539,069
199344194 340034791
123970641
HB 145

- WM W ON =

LI -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

$49 4064335 $595T78+750 $4¢5369421

8 145702

$594T759423

The water resources program shall submit a detailed

program report together with its budget request to the next

legislatures The repori shall detail specific activities and

their related expenses together with an evaluation of the

accomplishments of the activitiese.

The department shall not include any CETA
within its current level budget request of
Tegisliatures
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING

Centralized Services

98.861
Abstracters
29569
Architects
11+706
Athletics
14000
Barbers
194866
Chiropractors
69216
Cosmetologists
T2+077

-22-

positions

the next

1014903

29684

12,091

14000

204803

64529

T2+4543

HE 145



N

@ =~ o W

10

12
13
1s
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

Dentists
159633
Electricians
2969055
Hearing Aid Distributors
29789
Horse Racing
8ls511
Massage Therapists
- 2+501
Medical Examiners
67T»T18
Morticians
Ty»602
Nursing
854452

Nursing Home Administrators

17000
Optometrists
Be232
Osteopaths
748
Pharmacists
53+227

Plumbers

—-23-

HE 145702

174055

3024566

2:781

8494575

2+560

T69046

TeT6T

97,811

18+ 000

Be3T4

Ta2

55+855

HB 145

W ] ~N

-

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

459601

Profe Engineers & Surveyors

449923
Public Accountants
584506
Real Estate
176,000
Veterinarians
85090
Water Well Contractors
T+490
Psycholtogists
39315
Sanitarians
1,881
Private Investigators
24021
Landscape Architects
29922
Speech Pathologists
59131

Warm Air Heating & Air Conditioning

T+379
Radiologic Technologists

— 12111

—24~

HB 145702

469632

459918

504653

1704000

89238

Te623

39457

14934

29127

34008

59245

Te596

HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 145702

Total Department of Professional and

Occupational Licensing

$14205+133 $192514383
DEPARTMENY OF SOCIAL AND
REHABILITATION SERVICES
2995049544 161149249 3322064354 1692984301

veterans® Affairs

——327s122

Total Department of Socia}

and Rehabilitation Services
2998314666 1691149249 3395394106 1692984301

The payments for aid to families with dependent
children shall not exceeds when the food stamp bonus value
is includeds 775 percent of the 1976 poverty threshold as
computed by the UaS. department of commerce in fiscal 1978
or 80 percent of the 1977 threshold in fiscal 1979.

The appropriation includes $205+143 per year for
utilization review provided by the Montana foundation for
medical caree. In the event the federal government pays these
costse the $1029571 general fund share shall revert.

The appropriation contains $100+000 per year from the
general fund for medicals nursings pharmaceuticals and
technical services in the treatment of chronic renal
diseases. Any unspent funds shall revert at the end of the

bienniume

-25~ HB 145

w P w N

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

The appropriation contains 3744000 per year in the
vocétiona1 rehabilitation program to be paid to Swan River
youth forest camps Twenty percent of this sum is state
general fund moneyss

This appropriation contains funds to provide current
services for 215 more developmentally disabled clients on
June 30s 1979 than were receiving services from this program
on July 1ls 1977« 1t is oanticipated that this 215 will
include 30 children removed from state institutions. 1If
during the biennium +the department finds that the amounts
appropriated are insufficient because a larger number of
individuals have +transferred from state institutions or
because recurring program costs for services provided in
June 1977 exceeded $538,000¢ it shall notify the legislative
finance committee. This notice shall be made prior to any
ma jor reduction of services to individuals than enroliled in
programs. In this notice the department shall explain the
reasons for anticipated cost overrunss the projected amount
of +the overrun and what action the department would take to
keep esxpenditures within the appropriated amountsa

The appropriation contains funds to hire an additional
veterans® service officere This officer shall be located at
Havrer Montanae

The appropriation to the department is based on an

estimate of $95048,000 in fiscal 1978 and $8+700.,000 in

-26— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Ha 0145702

fiscal 1979 received under authorization of Title XX of the
social security act excluding special training funds which
are exempt from federal ceiling on these Title XX fundse. 1In
the amount additional Title XX funds are made available in
excess of $17,748+000 to the state in the next bienniumy
generail fund shall reverte.
TOTAL SECTION C
$ 379e021¢618 $ 3893949069 § 40990449459 $ 3940954548
De INSTITUTIDNS
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
-—_Fupd = ___Funds Eund Fur s

CENTRAL OFFICE

Se4104125 23591+571 694814965 234802767
Hental Health Advisory Council
214700 —————— — 212700
Total Central Office
5+431+825 29591571 695034665 294804767
Within the above appropriation of general funds are
included the following amounts for grants to nonstate
agencies only: Eiscal 1978 Eiscal 197129
Community Mental Health Centers 291074366 320569347
Juvenile Aftercare 2754000 27155000

The preceding general fund moneys are appropriated for

=27~ H8 145

10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

13

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 145/02

contracts for services by nonstate entitiess oand any
contracts for these services shall be considered grants for
purposes of 79-2310(7)s and the contractors may be audited
pursuant to 79-2310(7).

General funds will be allocated by the department to
the community mental health centers upon proof of servicess
To the extent that a mental health center's unencumbered
cash reserves exceed 14.3% nf funds other than aeneral
fundss general funds shall be withheld by the department
until the unencumbered cash reserve equals 1l4.3% of other
funds. General funds for mental health grants shall be
reverted by the department in the amount that total other
funds available to 211 community mental health centers
exceeds $7+160,278 for the bienniume

A11 funds for community mental health programs shall
pass through the state treasury for accounting purposese

In the event House Bill 738 failsy the general fund
appropriation to the central office is reduced $28.,165 for
the bienniumas

Pursuant to B2A~10B the mental health advisory council
is allocated to the department of institutions for
administrative purposes.

BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND
HOSPITAL

T+1564633 2564000 Tv+111.358 256+ 000

—-28- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

29

HB 145/02

Pursuant +«o 7T9-1019s in the event the averaqe daily
population is greater than 237.%5 during fiscal 1978 a3
budget transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved
in the amount of $14+508 for each resident in excess of
23Te5«

In the event the average daily population is less than
237+5 during fiscal 1978y a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 237.5 and multiply by $14+508.
In the event the averaée daily population is lower than
213.5¢+ the budget director shall increase the per resident
reversione

In the event the average daily population is less than
21225 during fiscal 1979+ a2 general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
averane daily population from 2125 and multiply by $15,669.
In the event the average daily population is lower than
188.5¢ the budget director shall increase the per resident
reversions

In the event the average daily population for the 1979
biennium is estimated to exceed 225+ the forty-sixth
tegislature shall consider a supplemental appropriations
CENTER FOR THE AGED

1¢296+013 193204448

EASTHMORT TRAINING CENTER

-29- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

4354508 51000 4314628 51+000
Dther funds are those authorized under Title I of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Acte
GALEN STATE HOSPITAL
2e 175+ 698 9954617 23830+881 9859282
MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL
120844553 IHe 924 19108+264 38.+166
PINE HILLS SCHOOL
19758+ 756 1714648 197934558 1654479

STATE PRISON

545294663 19333,738 5+ TT30245 192634166
SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP
4365001 125:992 4474021 1269580
VETERANS® HOME
1524072 572006 1454159 58T+497

Notwithstanding section B80-1603(8), "other tfunds®
includes $256¢518 in fiscal 1978 and $272,009 in fiscal 1979
of patient reimbursements to be used for operating the homee.
WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL

1047934140 4024928 11+152-710 3464647

Pursuant to 7T9-17919y in the event the average daily
population is creater than 500 during fiscal 1978+ a budget
transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved in the
amount of $94543 for each resident in excess of 500.

In the event the average daily population is Yess than

-30- HB 145



16
11
12

13

15
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24

25

B 0145702

500 during fiscal 1978+ a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from S00 and multiply by $7+5643.

In the event the average daily population is less than
502 during fiscal 1979+ 2 gensral fund reversion shail be
made in an amount coiculeted as Follows: subtract the actual
average daily peopalaticon fror 500 and multiply by $3+700.

in the event the averace waily popuiation for tha 1979
D enniuR is astimated to exceec 500+ the {oriy-sixin
iegisliecture shall consider a supplemental appropriationa

BJARD OF PARDONS

T0¢960 105556
Pursuant to 82A-304{%)} each beoard member sho° e
rispensated $I5 per day for oevery fuell goy oF e

businesta
CHILDREN®S CENTER
10G.000 105,000

Unexpended balance shall revert to the ge2-cral  fund

upon sale of the institutionsas
TOTAL SECTION O
$ 37+020s842 3 69535¢424 $ 3897939493 3 5+30Cs584
E« OTHER EDUCATION
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

Other Other

General Appropriated General Appropriated

—-31- HB 145

16

17

1lg

is

20

21

22

23

24

25

—_Fund . ___Eunds
BOARD UF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Board Costs
184550
Qffice ~ administration
4 T9337
Fire Service Training icademv
131-162
Toral Beard of Pubiic
cducation
203+ 699
SUPERINTENOENT 0OF pUBLIC
INSTRUCTION
La2385,4522 2,023¢210
Regional Service Canter:s
1:6614000
School Lunch
58248255
Schooe¥ Transportat:or
3268,050
Traffic Education
6544505
Five Yocational Fducation
Centers

353324682 1+700+256

-32-

Ho 145702

18+550
4H1032
140235421
2059£03
14297965 303714709
Leb5614000
455, 705
3560564+80C
6909282
3938T7+039 L+ TT24 147
HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HBE 145/02

Secondary and Other
Vocational Education
—49%29%2 P —— 2512412
Total Superintendent of
Public Instruction
$8+9174012 $T+038,+971 $9+1944185 $T+1955138

Included in other funds appropriated is $3299710 in
fiscal 1978 and 33474634 in fiscal 1979 which can be wused
for internal transfers only.

The office of superintendent of public iﬁstruction
shall include that portion of state funding of the
naximum—general-fund-without-a—vote which supports
vocational education programs within the aggregate
expenditures for vocational education to co-ply'uith the
provisions of Pele 94-432 as amended.

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION
{1) Foundation Support
2848204000 2697604000
(2) Permissive
62110000 821004000 1X2010s000 821004000
Total Superintendent of
Public Instruction

$34¢930, 000 $ 841004000 $3747704000 $ 8+100+000

The appropriation in item {2) is made to the permissive

—33- HB 145

- &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

levy account and notwithstanding 75-6922(3) shall be used to
offs;t 3 permissive levy deficiency.

A1l revenues received under provisions of 756916 for
state equalization aid are appropriatede

"Other appropriated funds®™ is revenue received by the
state under provisions of Pele 94488y the federal revenue
;haring extension acte Revenue sharing received by the state
in excess of the amounts appropriated may be spent only to
reduce the levies authorized under the provisions of 75-6921
and 75-6922(3).
ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR

YOCATIONAL EDUCATION

50+ 000 50y 000
STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION
317,000 230,915 3174000 2374013
On—-Line Reference System
——252000 —_——— —252000

Total Library Commission
$3174 000 32554915 $317,000 $262+013
No additional general fund shall be allocated by the
budget director to this agency for employee pay increasess
Such increases shall be paid from federal funds. Federal
funds received in excess of the appropriated and in excess
of thz amount needed for employee raises shalil be passed

through as grants to local librariess

-3 HB 145



[

o wm s W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

MONTANA HISYORICAL SOCIETY
Administrations Library and
Archivess and Museum and
Gallery Programs
387+ 741 45000 389.889
Magazine and Merchandising
Programs
130,009
Magazine and Merchandisings
Cost of Goods Sold
-300.000
Total Mistorical Soclety

$38T»T41 $475+000 $389.6889

HB 145702

454000

130,000

300000

$4T7S 000

Of the other funds appropriated for the museum programy

$20+000 is vrestricted to contracted artifact and painting

conservations

Magazine and merchandising program personal

operating expensesy excluding cost of goods

capital will not exceed $130+00C a year.
MONTAMA ARTS COUNCIL
554624 209743 5T+232
Local Community Grants
54000 52000
Jeanette Rankin Statue

—32000

services,y

solds and

209852

HB 145

10
11
12
13
1s
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145/02

Total Arts Council
$65+ 624 $204743 $624232 $204 852

The general fund grant money is to be used for helping
local communities match federal grant funds.

General fund appropriated for the statue is to fund
house joint resolution %1y forty—third legislature., Matching
funds are expected for costs over $5,000.

SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND BLIND
—12071236) — 2952300 —1x112.509 ~—507:953
TOTAL SECTION E
$45¢8919 787 $164336+129 $499051¢418 $164510¢946
Fe HIGHER EDUCATION

For units of the university system other than the
office of the commissioner of higher educations the
appropriations made under the column headingy *Other
Appfo#riated Funds®» are from funds within current
unrestricted funds unless otherwise indicated.

AYl fundse other than those specifically appropriated
hereiny may be spent and are appropriated contingent upon
approval by the board of regents by July 1 of each year of 2
comprehensive program budget containing a detail of revenues
and expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current
fundss 1can fundss endowment fundss and plant fundse.

Programs for the university budgets include

instructions organized researchs public services academic

-36— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 145702

supports institutional support and operation and maintenance

of plante

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Other
General Appropriated Gener al Appropriated

e Fund _ __Fuods = _____Fund = ___Funds
BOARD OF REGENTS
144145 149145
COMMISSIONER OFf HIGHER EOUCATION
{1} Office Administration
511773 40,000 534+ 407 40y 000
(2} WAMI
8274601 111699196
{3) WICHE~Student Program
Assistance
193434600 142754800
{4} HWICHE-Administrative Dues
28+ 000 28+000
{4} (a) Administrative Dues
114000 11,000
{5) NDEA
804 000 80,000
{6) University of Minnesota
Rural Dentistry

2309000 228+438

-37- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145,02
{7) Federal Incentive Matching
. Money
1744000 174,000 180+000 1805000
(3) Accounting System Improvements
4004000
{9) Data Processing Capabilities
— 2702875
Total Commission of
Higher Education
$3¢48764849 ' $214+000 $3950649841 $2204000

The above appropriations may be spent only for the
purposes specifieds '

The appropriation in item (&)(a) shall be used to pay
WICHE dues contingent upon the western governors policy
council recommendation to pay the increased dues totaling
$394000 a yeare

The appropriation in item (8) shall be used during the
biennium to fully integrate university accounting with the
statewide budget and accounting system and may be spent only
upon approval by the budget director of each expenditure
items It is the intent of the 1legislature that a uniform
accounting manual be developed and that accounting
procedures be made uniform among the university unitse.

The appropriation in item (9} shall be used to develop

additional data processing capabilities at western Montana

—3g- HB 145



-

@ = o\ - w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

college and at northern Montana college and may be spent
only wpon approval by the budget directore
COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Flathead Community College

863+535 9144331
Mites Community College
485+250 54Te673
Dawson Community College
—2062T92 —230e273
Total Community Colleges
$1+¢8559578 $1+9929279

The above appropriations provide 65 percent of the
respective operating budgets that shall be approved bv the
board of regents pursuant to 75-8128.

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
Instructional Faculty
200+ 000

Personal Services

B+B888+530 6+695+279 99348,990 740224+505
Operating Expenses
1+818+479 19371+835 158915218 L1426+ 709
Capital
457,090 389+373 502+131 3784800
Scholarships and Fellowships
— %5105 —2452105

-39 HB 145

-

[-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Total University of
Montana

$114+364+099 $9s0019592

The appropriation for instructional

partially offset the decrease

$11+7T424+339

in faculty

addition to the above appropriations the

Montana may carry unexpended general fund in an

HB 145,02

$393734119

faculty is to
requiredes In
university of

amount not

to exceed $300+000 from the biennium ending June 30y 1977,

into the fiscal year ending June 30y 1978¢

are appropriateda
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY

Personal Services

995969805 Te+63T+592
Qperating Expenses
197742791 193949479
-‘Capital
5494572 431+807

Scholarships and Fellowships

——250+1929

Total Montana State

University
$11.9214168 $10+022,077
EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

Perscnal Services

393354366 210834406

—40—

10330608

198469042

5825546

$12+759+196

345649160

and

such funds

892059+ 450

194504462

45T+ 715

$1095254+816

29234y121

HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2t
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

Operating Expenses
5834853 3899236 6104715 4079 144
Capital
110s671 T3+780 1174311 785207
Sctholarships and Fellowships
2659251 2659251
Computer

—23352000

Total Eastern Montana
College
$4+26%49890 $Z4811+4673 $49292+186 $2¢98449723
General fund appropriated for the computer is for
eastern Montana college to buy the university of Moatana®s
old computere '
MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLODGY
Personal Services
19331552 8324402 144244075 8694665
Operating Expenses
2644726 169+251 288.083 176,568
Capital
5049206 324546 544345 334614
Scholarships and Fellowships
Tle316 T1s316

Computer

—41- HE 145

wor W N

o

10
il
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702
) — 60,000
Total Montana College of
Mineral Science and
Technology
$1+707¢184 $131059515 $197674003 $1+1519163

The $60,000 computer appropriation is to pay off
Hontana college of mineral science and technology®s internal
Toan for the computere
WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

Personal Services
19138e414 §549285 192124119 4809729
Operating Expenses
184,815 T1+873 192+ 236 T&e 720
Capital
354022 134620 3649283 154278

Scholarships and fellowships

302810 = _320:470
Total Western Montana
College
$193584251 $5900248 $19440+638 $621+197

NGRTHERN MONTANA CULLEGE
Personal Services
148874475 689+433 199559052 T69+87T9
Operating Expenses

237+952 88+ 010 2479471 91+530

-42- HB 145



N

@ -~ W o, W

10
11
12
13
14
is
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

e5

HB 145702
Capital
904502 . 334473 95,4932 35+482
Scholarships and Fellowships
132183 —122+785
Total Northern Montana
Cotlege
$22215+929 $ 943,701 $292984455 $130294676
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
Current Unrestricted
lyl464596 Le247 4607 192239190 193099312
Restricted
180226 — 1382946
Total Cooperative
Extension Service
$19146+4596 $240274843 $192234190 $2+0484+258
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
238380216 19992361 3+037+250 290869541
UeSe Range Station
63Te4l3 150+000 S534¢374
Hanson Property
T5+000
Roberts Property
12152 12216
Total Agricultural Experiment Station
$240838,4216 $24T12+526 $35187+250 $2¢6284191
—43~ HB 145

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 145702

The UeSe Range Station expenditures shall not exceed
those appropriated and the V.5« Range Station account shall
revert all funds over $100+000 ending balance on June 30y
1979 to the stéte general funde

The Hanson property appropriation is to continue the
provisions of House Bill 58ls forty-third 1legislatures Any
funds remaining from this amount at the end of fiscal 1978
way be carried forward to the fiscal year ending June 30¢
197%.

The Roberts property appropriation is for payment of
the contract for deed between Milo C. Roberts and Edith Z.
Raberts for thse use and benefit of the agricultural
experiment station.

BUREAU OF MINES
T359448 802000 T1Te615 854000
Groundwater Study
1402000

Total Bureau of Mines

$8T5¢448 $80,000 $7T7T+615 $85+ 000

General fund appropriated for the groundwater study is
to continue research mandated by HedeRe 54 passed by the
44th legislatures Any of the $1404000 not wused on the
groundwater study by June 30+ 1979 shall revert to the

general funde

TOTAL SECTION F

—&4- HB 145



HB 145702

1 $43+4384353 $29+509.175 $45,0019137 $30¢66Te143
2 GRAND TOTAL
3 $198+5059365 $28T9166+545 $209+429+4539 $2879361+791

-End—

—45— HB 145



45th Legislature

10
1
1z
13
14
15
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

d8 0145703

HOUSE BILL NO. 145

INTROOULED BY DRISCOLLs MELOY

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: AN ACT APPROPRIATING MOMNEYS TC
VARIUUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIEMNIUM ENDING JUNE 30

1979."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF YHE STATE OF MONTANA:
Refer to Introduced Bill
(Strike everything after the enacting clause and insert:)

Section le Titlee This act may be cited as the
*General Appropriations Act of 1977". '

Section 2. Oefinitions. For the purposes of this act,
unless otherwise stateds:

{1) ™Agency"™ means each state offices departments
divisions boards commissions councils committees
institutions university unitsy ‘or other entity or
instrumentality of the executive branchy office of the
judicial branche or office of the legislative brancn of
state governuent.

{2) "approving authority” means the governors or his
designated represantatives for executive branch agencies;
the chief justice of the supreme court for judicial branch
ajencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative

branch agenciesy or the board of regents for the university

THIRD READING

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

tHib 0145703

systeme

{3) "University system unit® means the board of
regentsy office of the commissioner of higher educations the
university of Montana at Missoulas Montana state university
at Bozemans Montana college of mineral science and
technology at Buttes eastern Montana college at Billingse
northern Montana college at Havres western Montana college
at Dillons the agricultural station with central offices at
Bozemans the cooperative extension service with central
offices- at Bozemans or the bureau of mines and geology with
Central offices at Butte.

Section 3. Budget amendments. An agency may request
and the approving authority may approve a budget amendment
to obtain financing for a new or expanded proqram from funds
which were not available for consideration by the
legislature but which have become available from a source
other than the state’s general fund and other than reczipts
to the state from the United States government made
available under the provision of PebLe 94-488s the federal
Revenue Sharing Extension Act or any extension or
modification of that acte Eachh budget amendment shall be
submitted to the budget director and the office of
legislative fiscal analyst.

Section 4. Amendment procedures. In approving a budget

amendments the approving authority shall:

-2- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

1) certify specific additional services to be
proxided as a rasult of a higher expenditure level;

{2) certify that no other alternative is awailable to
provide the additional services;

(33 certify that the additional propesed services hawe
not been considered and rejected by the legislature;

(%) certify that no commitmemnte implied or otherwises
is made for increased future general fund support;

15) specify criteria for evaluating the effectiveness
of the additional serwvices prowided;

(&) include in the next executive budget request a
section listing each budget amendsment approved since the
ad journment of the presmious regular session relating these
apenduents to any expandad or new programs reguested in the
executive budget and evaluating each amendment according to
the criteria specified in the amendmente.

Section 5. dudget requestse Sufficient funds are
appropriated in this act to enable each agency to submit its
budget request to the budget director and the legistative
fiscal amnalyst pursuant to the time schedule established in
79~1C13. If any agency fails to submit its finals complete
budget reguest by the deadlines established in 79-1013, the
expenditure authority herein granted shall be reduced or
rescinded o0y the budget director unless the agency director

certifies that an emergency situation has precluded 3 timely

—3— Hd 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Hi Ul45/03

budget prasentation and the budget director approves an
extension not to exceed i3I0 dayss

Section 6« Expenditure limite Expenditures shal¥l not
exceed appropriations except as otherwise provided in this
acte

Section 7. Uther apprapriated fundse Unless otherwise
indicated hereiny.the appropriations made under the column
headings "Other Appropriated Funds™s are from funds within
the earmarked revenue funds the federal and private revenue
funds and the revolving fund that accrue under provisions of
law to the expending agency.

Section 8. Operating budgets. Expenditures shall be
made onlty in accordance with operating budgets approved by
the approwing authoritye The respective appropriations are
contingeat upon approwval of the operating budget by July 1
of each fiscal yeare tach operating budget shall include
expenditures for each agency program detailea at least by
personal servicess operating expensese equipmenty bencfits
and claimse transfersys and local assistances

Section Y9« Access to records. No funds appropriated by
this act may be expended For any contracts written or orals
for services with & non—state entitys for services tu be
provided by the non—-state entity to members of the public on
behalf of the states unless such contract contains a

provision allowing access to those records of the non—-state

—a— Hi 45



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/03

entity as may be necessary for 1legislative post-audit and
analysis purposes in determining compliance with the terms
of the contracte. £ach such contract shall automatically
terminates and each contract shall so provides upon refusal
of the non-state entity to allow access to records necessary
to carry out the 1legislative post-audit and analysis
functions set forth in Title 43+ chapter 11y and Title 79,
chapter 23¢ ReCeMa 1947

Jection 10. #Reduction of appropriation. In the event
of a shortfall in revenue the Governor may reduce any
appropriation by not more than i5 percent except
appropriations for:

l. payment of interest and retirement of statg debt;

2+ the legislative branch;

3. the judicial dranch;

4. public schools; or

5« salaries of elected officials during their term of
offices

Section lle Severabilitye If any sections supsectiony
sentences clausey or phrase of this act is for any reason
held unconstitutionals such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of thRis acte

Section 12« Reversions Notwithstanding other
provisions of laws the unexpended balance of each

appropriation shall revert to the fund from which it was

-5= HE 145

-~ e W e W N

-]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/03

appropriated at the end of each fiscal year unitess the
approving authority certifies that an emergency requires the
expenditure of the otherwise reverted funds and explains the
nature of the emergency. Goods or services received but not
paid for during a fiscal year shall be accrued froa that
year's appropriation authority and paid from that year®s
appropriated fundse

Section l3. Other funds to offset general funde In the
event a state agency receives additional funds which were
not available for consideration by the legislature, the
funds provided by appropriation from the general fund shall
be decreased by the amount +that the funds received from
other sources exceeds the amount from other sources
appropriated by the 45th legislaturey unless a budget
amendment has been approved by the approving authoritys.

Section 14e Statutory provisionse Except as otherwise
provided in this acts the expenditures of appropriations are
hereby subject to the following general and specific
provisions:

(1) A1l expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travels transportations and vacation and sick
leeve are subject to the provisions of law expressed in
Title 59¢ KeloMe 1947

{2) All expenditures of funds appropriated by this act

for the purchase of propertys materialss and supplies are

-6— H3 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

sub ject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82,
chapter 19s ReleMe 1947.

{3) A1l expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be aade in accordance with the provisions of Sectian
B2-109y Rel .M. 19475 which specifies that expenditures shaill
be apptied against non-general fund moneys before general
fund acneys.

{4} A1l moneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoevers including
federal grants for research and operationss shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant +to provisions of
Title 79¢ ReleMe 1947y except that the department of
administration may pursuant to 79-6063 permit any agency to
retain in its possession wsomeys that would otherwi .¢ be
deposited in the state treasurys

{5) A1) expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be reported and accounted for in accordance wWith
procedures and systems established by the depc-tment of
administration pursuant to 62-1l0.

SECTION 15. TRA¥EL RESIRICTIONe IXHE BUDGET DIRLCIOR
SHALL CENELCP A STATE IRAVEL POLICY JO RESTRICT EXPENSES FOR

-7- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

Section 17. Appropriationss The following moneys are

appropriated for the respective fiscal years:
Ae LEGISLATIVEs JUDICIALe ADMINISTRATIVE
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other uther

General Appropriated General Appropriated

—Fung = __fuynos = ____Fund = ____funds
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

191169214 143889524

State agencies partially or totally funded by federal
money shatlsy based upon a percentage of completion of an
audit contracted or conducted by the legislative auditory
transfer an amount to the legislative auditor as
reimbursement for the costs of audit associated with the
federal fundse The costs of audit and amount to be
transferred shall be determined by the legislative auditor.
based wupon actual costs incurred and available funds. The
money transferred shalli be deposited by the legislative
auditor into the gyeneral fund as reimbursement to the
general fund for costs of audits of such federally funded
programse uniess such a transfer is specifically pronivited
by federal lawe

Based upon a percentage of completion of each audit of

the respective programs and at the request of the

legislative wuditurs non-general fund and non-federal fund

—4- He 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

revenue received by the following agencies shall be
transferred to the legislative auditor. The amount +to be
transferred shall be determined by the legislative auditor
ande upon transfers deposited in the general fund as
reimbursement for audit costse Such transfers during the
biennium shall not exceed:

Public Employees' Retirement

System 10000
Teachers® Retirement Systes 859000

Department of Administrations

Investment Division {2 audits) 404060
Department of Highways §0+000
Workers® Compensation Division 304000
Department of Fish and Game 25,000

Department of Revenues Liquor Division
(2 audits) 4502000
Total $213+000
DOFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST
2319537 272627
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
IZBriksy a86viie

253<41% 12200 911+220 12500

Included within the fiscal 1978 appropriation is $7.500
for the purposes of the Westera States Forestry Task Forces

and $18+58%4 per fiscal year for dues to the Council of state

-G H3 145

-

C-I - R T .

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

Governments.

IHE APPROPRIATION EROM OTHER FUNDS IS TO FUNMD THE COAL

IAX OYERSIGHT COMMITIEE.
LEGISLATURE
305000 304000
The above appropriation inciudes the state's

contribution to the 1legislative retirement plany health
insurance and miscellaneous costs of the forty-fifcth
Jegislature.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

1614373 168v583

CONSUMER COUNSEL
1504762 155+ 717
The appropriation aade from other appropriated funds
are derived under provisions of 70-70%.
JUDICIAL BRANCH
Supreme Court Uperations
5062438 194600 5652027
Boards and Commissions
3Te226 114000 11T+490
Law Library
123,571 Te500 1334626
District Court Operations

-10- HB 145



-~

-]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Fotal Judicial &ranch

$1e6064123 3569160

GUVERNGOR®S OFFICE

Executive Uffice
5969633
Mansion Maiatenance
509323
Office of Budget and Program Plan
5894834
Lieutenant Governor
1049748 1559162
Citizen's Advocate
569865
Energy and Resource Policy Office
1424562
Board of VYisitors
41le412
Office of Commerce and Small
Business Development
619300 1604000
Econoaic Development
— 61000 — 2002000
Total Governort's Office
$197109677 $515¢1862

Of the appropriation to the

-11-

$1+T00+537

6074096

509834

ning

598+129

105,689

574095

145871

400626

639950

———012000

3197360290

office of

commerce and

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/03

small business development the personal scrvices expense for
the five staff mewbers is limited to $103%5,000 in fiscal 1978
and- $108+650 in fiscal 1979« Expenses far the council of
economic advisors are limited to $7+500 each vyear of the
bienniume
The purpose of the appropriation for the econowmic
development progréw is for supplementing or making grants
and loans authorized under Section 304 of the federal punlic
works and economic development act of 1965, as amended (42
USC 3153)« A1} grants or loans must be submitted to the
legisiative finance committee for review and no grants or
loans may be made without prior review by the councii of
economic advisorse
SECRETARY OF STATE
34S5+470 3504855
Administrative Code Program
T5+363 65¢114%
Commissioner of Campaign
Finances and Practices
~1352496 1332044
Total Secretary of State
$5564329 $549.013
STATE AUDITCR
1y 307567 752000 14002 46064 T>9000

In addition to the funds appropriated abovey the local

~12- HG 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H3 0145/03

assistance distribution of funds provided for in 11-1834%,
11-1919y 11-1927«2 and 11-2030s are appropriated.

Revenues generated under provisions of 82-1231 shall be
deposited in the general fund.

DEPARTHMENT OF JUSTICE
49326¢192 594169161 448764615 592894363
County Attorneys Salaries
415220 4154220
Crime Control Division
1931885 1902038 —2Q5s75] —— 51922119
Total Department of Justice
$hy93FvE298 $692069199 $5v497v506 $69 1084542
34299023595 355922260

Appropriation to the crime control division is made for
the 1life of the grant to which it may be matched. All
matched funds as of June 30s 1977 are hereby reappropriated
for the matching periode

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$T4170+684 for the biennius generated under provisions of
B84-1847.

Included in the general fund appropriation is the
amount of $336¥:?5 4443144 which may be spent by the fire
marshall program during the 1979 biennium only in the esvent
Senate Bill 401 fails to become lawe

included in other appropriated funds is the amount of

=13 H3 145

$oWwN

[ ] -3

16
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

$604051 for the biennium to be derived by charging the users
of the 1law enforcement acadesy $2.70 per day for the
mandatory courses and $5.40 per day for the optional courses
at the Bozeman training centere

The county prosecution services program provided for in
the above appropriation is terminated as of June 30« 1979.
CGEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

General Operations

690149556 69231.+051
Travel Promotion
6349431 6375031
Construction
8740494484 82¢119+088
Preconstruction
898394704 849304806
Motor Pool
6284677 6554573
Equipment
793024133 699114047
Maintenance
2224032221 2326629 P87
Total Department of Highways
$132,872+282 $12%+147.583

funds are not provided within the department's

appropriation to conduct a study of tourisme

—14— HB 145



10
11
12

13

14

s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0145703

of the above appropriation of other funds for the
bienniume $7529000 is appropriated to the equipment program
and $197564+806 is appropriated to the saintenance proyram
contingent upon passage of House Bill 769%.
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
1097952070 59699+827 1090049394 5¢9042 761
In addition to those amounts apprapriated abovey there
is appropriated to the department funds necessary to
wmaintain an adequate inventory of liquor and winee This
additional appropriation shall be separately accounted for
and used only for purchasing goods for resale and
accompanying freight costse
Inciuded in the above appropriation of other Funds is
$877+035 for the biennium generated under provision~ of
84-1847.
DEPARTHENT OF ADMINISTRATION
3+837+056 1lv11041986 440800176 11y700¢185
PeEsReSs Prograa
22000 4289805 24000 4429534
Teacher®s Retirement 3oard
2389143 2394815
State Tax aAppeals Board
170¢121 1754152
Workers' Compensation Judge

———dile 33l ek %2300

-15- HB 145

(- R N

o -

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

i8

19

20

2}

22

23

24

25

HE 0145703

Total Department of Administration
$49009177 31199199075 $4925T9328 $12+526+840

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$3134496 which may be spent during the 1979 bienniua for the
building standards program only in the event Senate Bill 401
fails to become law.

Included in 6ther appropriated funds is the amount of
$254200 which may be spent during the 1979 piennium by the
passenger tramway program only in the event House dill 389
becomes laws

Inciuded in the general fund appropriation is the
amount of $251+185 which may be spent by the treasurer
division during the 1972 biennium only in the event Senate
Bill 286 becomes law.

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$62+486 which way ©be spant by the renewable resources
program during the 1979 biennium only in the event Senate
Bill 298 Fails to become lawe.

No appropriation is made to the board of examiners.

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$564¢%82 to be generated .during the biennium under
provisions of 84-3804¢ to be spent for insurance costse

In addition to the above appropriationss funds
distributed for local assistance provided for in 11-4513 and

84-1840 -and generated under provisions of 84-1847 are

16— HE 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

1o

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

He 0145703

appropriateds

In addition to the above appropriation of general funds
an amount not to exceed $200000 of the funds remaining on
June 30s 1977 for the Vietnam honorarium praogram is
veappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30y 1978 to
be used as originally intendeds contingent upon passage of
House Bill 376.

Notwithstanding other provisions of lawe the salary of
the chairman of the state tax appeals board is $19+000 per
annum and the salaries of the other two members of the board
are $184500 each per annum for fiscal 1978 and fiscal 1979
No appropriation is wmade for out—-of-state travel for the
state tax appeals boarde

The appropriation made for the workers® compensation
judge from otner appropriated funds are derived wunder
provisions of 92-1l6ele.

DEPARTMENT UF MILITARY AFFAIRS
Ad jutant General
6104274 4134865 6319465 4l4r 784
Civil Defense Div sion
~103+383 _342:090 107301 -307+220
Total Department of Military Affairs
$7134659 $7564 555 $7385566 37224004
TOTAL SECTION A

$2F9v8839 430 —$156v2508v 62—~ 528v232vyB32—$255v 08By 44T

-17- HE 145

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB3 0145703

32T +881+735 $L5822589462  3$280319s337 $15520072947
Be AGENCIES I
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Gther Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
—fund = ____Fupnds = _____Fund = __fupds
DEPARTHENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
830,759 238+ 479 8654387 2434941
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
lr449+880 843492634 le4569403 1050995469
The above appropriation of “Other Appropriated Funds®
contains in fiscal 1978 32174077 and in fiscal 1979 $217.327
from revenues generated under the provisions of 84-1847
relating to other than aviation gasolines $6+168.+750 in
fiscal 1978 and $7+350,000 in fiscal 1979 from the revepnues
generatec under the provisions of 84-1314 and allocated to
the coal board under provisions of 84-1319{3) for 1local
impact pursuant to 50-1807(3)es and $4384835 in fiscal 1978
and $383,4835 in fiscal 1979 from the revenues generated
under provisions of 84—~1314 and allocated to the department
of community affairs wunder provisions of B4-1313(6) for
county land planning pursuant to 82-3710.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
Ze5T794678 14¢000s474 2v6249032 1491244183

Water & HWaste Water Operations

-18- HB 145



10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Hb 0165703

—_— 142339 122590

Total Oepartment of Health and tnvironmental Sciences
$24579+678 31490124813 $2+62495032 $1491364773
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Horkers?® Compensation Division
190139074 299179824 150134095 21947189
Labor Standards Division
307+491 532¢400 312027 541s111
Human Rights Division
35v161 799750 325429 85+420
10652101 10212429
Board of Personnel Appeals
245+903 169000 24942501 164000
Employment Security Division
112377886

Total Depariment of Labor and Industry

$tvFetve2d-——$tryI2Iv860— Sty FOFyOS2-——515v2F0v 540
31e6T12629 5149923+ 860 = $1e6TT2652 $1%5:29Ue340
Included in the appropriation to the workers®
compensation division is $30,000 in fiscal 1978 for audits

performed under the direction of the legislative auditore

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGUEATION
76T¢381 164000 7824126 165000
TOTAL SECTION B

$-—FrI2FrIRF—$-IBv14Bv 06—~ $5—-Fri36v200-—5-3FyF8Fvi2d

=19~ Hs 1495

10

11

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

21
22
23
<%

25

HB 0145703

3 T2302+237 % 38+3159435 5 Te4lo 338 3 3929749196
Lo AGENCIES II
fFiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Uther gdther
General Appropriated General Appropri=zted

rund Funds Eund Funds

SEPARTMENT JF AGRICULTURE

ForraR6-—mm—trk64ySEO————— Fr8yB24—————kritavisT
Il3e330 Le33Te2}5 1284362  1s3610230

Administration-Personnel Technician
1le148 114398

Federal Grain Lab Inspection Fees

— — —.——33009 ———— ——33.000
Total Department of Agriculture
3 7154574 $lel99e516 $ TZ%y022 $1+2094 157
ODEPAKRTMENT OF FISH AnO DAME
Wildiife Program
692382506 Sy¥tOvr 340
£2238+906
Fish Program
349815882 491679205
Parks and Recreation Program
4484542 ls4414+100 45743569 1l+5424416

Administration Program

—20- HB 145



10
il
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

21

22

23

24

25

Total Department of Fisn and Game

$ 4489648 $1148289 94T

$

HB 0145703

——loZ.458 o . _1l0e02}

4571369 $12e 2969583

21221242149

None of the appropriation may be spenat on planning for

fish and wildlife until the planning division is relocated

in the Helena headquarterss
DEPARTMENT DF STATE LANDS
+vr891v995 4264875
121112995
DEPARTHENT OF LIVESTOCK
Centralized Services
384292 1304420
Animal Health Administvation
334778 334779
Diagnostic Laboratory
2244786 1492857
Disease Control
434157 Ad8e4l6
Milk and Egg
1244250 99352
Inspection and Control
151U9e 305
Predator Control

2194470

-21-

1v899y6ti2 4264837
121122682
469005 1564639
35,070 35,070
2344898 1564 599
449850 4031649
1264920 99553

1e15%9297

2214057

H3 145

et

woNn

10
11
12
13
14
1s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/03

Rabies and Rodent Control

e £32137 622916 ——————
Total Department of Livestock
$ 5279400 $2+4040+599 $ 551659 $2¢1379864
DEPARTHMENT OF NATURAL RESJURCES
AND CONSERYATION
Centralized Services
7584611 180377 8154808 1824064
0il and Gas Regulation
3254289 3304158
Resource District Supervision
I24vy539 324761 +25vede 229500
2242539 22512424
Water Resources
196534576 5599565 1+660+995 539+ 069
Forest Resources
138699609 299884382 199344194 3,003,791
Energy Planning
1249242375 ———— 212297 841

Total Department of Naturatl
Resources and Conservation
$hea86vI35 $5¢578,4750 S4vS5Sievedi $594754423
$425062335 2426362421
The water resources program shall subamit a detailed

program report toyether with its budget request to the next

~22= H3 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0l43/03

legislature. The report snall detail specific activities and
their related expenses together with an evaluation of the
accomplishments of the activitiess.

The department shall not incliude any CETA positions
within its currenct Jlevel buudet request of the next
legislature.

DEPARTMENT UF PROFESSIONAL AND
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING

Centraiized Services

984451 1014903
Abstracters

24569 29684
Architects

11+7056 12-091
Athletics

14000 14000
Barbers

19.366 23+803
Chiropractors

69216 63529
Cosmetoloqists

T24077 T24543
Dentists

15+6332 17055

£lectricians

~23- H3 145

L0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

8

L9

20

21

22

23

24

Hd Ol4>/03

2964055 30245606

Hearing Aio Distributcrs

24789 24181
Horse Racina
21le511 B4 575
Massage Thevapists
239501 24560
Medical €xaminers
6Te718 TEe04%0
Morticians
FHOEBRE——mmmm mm -Fv¥6?
22322 92543
Nursing
859452 97,811

Nursing Home Adainistrators

172000 loe 000
Uptometrists

89232 d2374
Osteopaths

T48 (LT

Pharmacists

534227 55985%
Plumbers

459601 4be632

Prof. Engineers & Surveyors

24~ Hi 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

449923 45+918
Public Accountants
489506 504653
Real Estate
1704000 17C, 000
veterinarians
84090 89238
water Well Contractors
T+490 ) T+623
Psychologists
39315 34457
Sanitarians
1+881 1934
Private Investigators
24021 29127
Landscape Architects
29922 32008
Speech Pathologists
59131 59245

Wara Air Heating 4 Air Conditioning
79379 79596
Radiologic Technolagists
—I21i1 — - 1s221
Total Department of Professional and

Cccupational Licensing

-25— Ho 145

+ w oo~ L

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
zs

H8 0145703

$tv285v133—— e ——%$3v25tv383
212064553 _ _  51e253:161

DEPARTHENT DOF SOCIAL AND

REHABILITATION SERVICES
295049 544 1691149249 3322064354 1622964301

Veterans® Affairs
327122 ——— e ~— 332,752 —————
Total Department of Social
and Renabilitation Services

2948319666 1691149249 3345394106 1612984301

The payments for aid to families with dependent
children shaill not exceedes when the food stasp bonus value
is includeds 77+5 percent of the 1976 poverty threshold as
computed by the U.S. department of commerce in fiscal 1916
or 80 percent of the 1977 threshold in fiscal 1979.

The appropriation inctudes 32054143 per year for
utilization review provided by the Montana foundation for
medical care. In the event the federal government pays these
costss the $102+¢571 general fund share shall reverte.

The appropriation contains $100,000 per year from the
jeneral tund for wedicals nursings pharmaceuticals and
technical services in the treatment of chronic renal
diseasese Any unspent funas shall revert at the end of the
bienniuma

The appropriation contains $74+000 per vyear in the

—26~ HE 145



10
1
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H3 0145703

vocational rehabilitation program to be paid to Swan River
youtn forest camp. Twenty percent of this sum is state
general fund moneyse

This appropriation contains funds to provide current
services for 215 more developmentally disabled clients on
June 30y 1979 than were receiving services from this program
on  July 1y 1977« It is anticipated that this 215 will
include 30 children removed from state institutionse If
during the biennium tne department finds that the amounts
appropriated are insufficient vecause a larger numper of
individuals have transferred from state institutions or
because recurring program costs for services provided in
June 1977 exceeded $538+000» it shall notify the legislative
finance committee. This netice shall be made prior tn any
major reduction of services to individuals than enrolled in
programse 1In this naotice the department shall explain the
reasons for anticipated cost overrunss the projected amount
of the overrun and what action the department would take to
keep expenditures within the appropriated ancunts.

Tite appropriation contains funds to hire an additional
veterans' service cfficer. This officer shall be located at
Havres Montanae

The appropriation to the department is based on an
estimate of $9+048+000 in fiscal 1978 and $8,7004000 in

fiscal 1979 received under authorization of Title XX of the

-21- Hi 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

¥

19

21

22

23

24

25

HE (145703

social security act excluding special triining funds which
are exempt from federal ceiling on these Title XX fundse. In
the amount additional Title XX funds are made availabile in
excess of $1T+748¢000 to the state in the next oienniums
cenerat func shall reverty PNLESS A NONSUPPLANTING CLAUSE
PREVENTS ACCECTANCE OF SUCH FUNOS UNDER THESE CONDITIONSe IN
WHEICH CASE To€ SUOGET AMENOMENT PROCESS IN SECTION §3  OF
IHES ACT APPLIES T ALL FUNDS.
TOTAL SeCTIun C
$-3Fv02 v 61853073 F4vEEF——4$-40vF1av4 ST —5-33v8I5¥54Y
$ 372141628 3 3893954589 % 4100349459  $ 382924892
De INSTITUTIONS

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

uther dther
General Appropriated General Appropriated
Eung Fupnds Fungd —_Fuads
CENTRAL OFFICE
Sv4i8vi2S——--— 2¢59kvS5Tt-————6v48LyICS—————2w4BO0vTOF

224122238 (aD53le5T1 02569-90F Q%8161

Mental Health Advisory Council
212700 —————— —L2la100 e
Yotal Central Uffice
Svy43tvy8ds—~——- 2y99+y5Ft—~—~—6y503v6&5————~ ZyitbyFoT
534932238 Z2e5F1e5T1 0 65371009  Z48ue76T

within the above appropriation of general funds are

—za- H3 145



10
il
12
13
14
15
16
T
18
12
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

included the following amounts for 4grants to nonstate
Eiscal 1978 Eiscal 1979
3406569347

agencies only:
Lommunity Mental Health Centers 291079366
Juvenile Aftercare 275000 2754000

The preceding general fund moneys are appropriated for
contracts for services by nonstate eptitiess and any
contracts for these services shall be considered grants for
purposes of 79-2310(7)s and the contractors may be audited
pursuant to 79-2310(7)e

General funds will be allocated by the department to
the community mental health centers upon proof of servicese.
To the extent that a mental health center®s unencumvered
cash reserves exceed 143X of funds other than general
fundss general funds shall be withheld by the départ:ent
until the unencumbered Cash reserve equals 1%4.3% of other
funds. General funas for wmental health grants shall be
reverted by the department in the amount that total other
funds available to all cossunity mental health centers
exceeds $37¢160+278 for the bienniume

All funds for community mental health programs shall
pass through the state treasury for accounting purposess

in the event House Bill 738 fails, the general fund
appropriation to the central office is reduced $28+165 for
the bienniume

Pursuant to §2A-108 the mental health advisory council

—-2G— A5 145

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H3 0145703

is allocated to the department of institutions for
administrative purposese.
BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND
HOSPITAL
T+1569633 2564000 Tellle3s8 2564000
Pursuant to 79-101%s in the event the average daily
population is greater than 237.5 during fiscal 1978, a
budget transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved
in the amount of $14+508 for each resident in excess of
23T e5e
In the event the average daily population is less than
2375 during fiscal 1978y a general fund reversion shall be
made in an ameunt calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 237.5 and multiply by 814;508;
In the event the average daily population is lower than
213459 the budget director shall increase the per resident
reversione
In the event the average daily population is less than
2125 during fiscal 1979« a general fund reversion shall be
wmade in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 212.5 and multiply by $15+66%.
In the event the average daily population is lower than
188.5+ the budget director shall increase the per resident
rTeversions

In the event the average daily population for the 1979

—-30~ Hd 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H8 0145703

biennium is estimated to exceed 225+ the forty-sixth
legislature shall consider a supplemental appropriations
CENTER FOR THE AGED
142969013 143204+548
EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER
4359508 519000 4314628 512000
Other funds are those authorized under Title I of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Acte
GALEN STATE HOSPITAL
297759698 995+ 617 248304881 985,282
MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL
1408%¢553 344924 1410684264 384166
PINE HILLS SCHGOL
le758+ 756 171 ¢648 147939558 1659479
STATE PRISON
5¢529+683 193334738 597730245 le2639 166
SHWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP
4364001 1254992 4474021 12645580
VETERANS® HOME
1529072 572+006 1459159 5879497
Notwithstanding section 30-16J3(8)¢ “other funas®
includes $256+518 in fiscal 1978 and $272+009 in fiscal 1979
of patient reimbursements to be used for operatin; the nomee«
WARM SPRINGS 3TATE HOSPITAL

10793+ 140 4024928 119152710 3464647

=-31- H3 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB Ula5/03

Pursuant to 79-1017s in the evenlL the averaye daily
population is greater than 500 during fiscal 1978, a budget
transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved in the
amount of $9:543 for each resident in excess of 500«

In the event the average daily population is less than
500 during fiscal 1976+ a general fund reversion shall be
wmade in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 500 and multipiy by 39¢543.

In the event the averaqe daily population is less than
500 during fiscal 1979+ @ general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily popuiation from 500 and multiply by $9s700.

In the event the average daily population for the 1979
biennium is estimated to exceed 500+ the Forty-sixth
legislature shall consider a supplemental appropriation.
BOARD OF PARDUNS

T0+960 704556

Pursuant to 82ZA-B04(4} each board member shall oe
compensated $25 per day for ewery full day of usoard
businesse
CHILDREN®S CENTER

100+000 105+009

Unexpendea balance shall revert to the qgeneral fund
upon sale of the institutionse SUBJECT TO THE APPRUVAL OF
IHE & J8e . . - e m

~32- HB 145



w4

o

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HEB 0145703

IHE PROVISIGNS QOF THIS SECIION MaY BE REAMLOCATED YO THE

0 ARE TRANSEERRED FROM ONME INSTITULION IO JIHER OB E
SIATE INSTITUTIONS TO COMMUNILY PRUGRAMSe
TOTAL SECTION D
$-3Fv028vDHR-—$——Ov5I5r 424 —$—30vF I Iy 4TI —5——GvI0Ev 584
3 3720022955 % 6e533242% % 188612427 $ 623004584
Ee OTHER EDUCATION

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

Uther Other
General Appropr iated General Appropriated
— _Fund  __ Funds Fuod Eunds

BOARD GF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Board Costs
184550 18¢550
Office — Administration
479337 469632
Fire Service Training Acadeay
1372162 140:52%
Total %card of Public
Education
2039049 2034603

SUPERINTENDENY OF PUBLIC

~33- HL 145

@ =N O woos w N -

N

i0

12
13
14
15
16
iz
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

B 0145703
INSTRUCTION
122389522 390234210 142974969 340T1+709
Regional Service Centers
126614000 146614000
School bLunch
5824865 6552705
School Transportation
532681000 346064000
Traffic Education
6544 505 6909282
Five Vocational Educatioan
Centers

393324682 117004256 343675039 TeTT24147
Secondary and Other
vocational Education

4942943

Total Superintendent of
Public Instruction

$8+9179012 $T+038+971 $9+1944185 $T7+195+138
Iincluded in other funds appropriated is $329s71l0 in
fiscal 1978 and $347+634 in fiscal 1979 which can be used

for internal transfers only.
The office of superintendent of public instruction
shall incluge that postion of state funding of the

maximum~gener al-fund-without—a-vote which supports

=34~ HE 145



w

- -3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

vocational education programs within the aygreyare
expenditures for vocational education to comply with the
provisions of Pesle 9%4-482 as amended.
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION
(1) Foundation Support
284820+000 2697602000
{(2) Permissive
521102000 82100000 1120102000 ~82100+ 000
Total Superintendent of
Public Instruction
$34+930,000 $ 851004000 $374 7704000 $ 8y100,000

The appropriation in item (2) is made to the peraissive
levy account and notwithstanding 75-6922(3) shall be us-d to
offset a permissive levy deficiency.

All revenues received under provisions of 75-6916 for
state equalization aid are appropriated.

“Other appropriated funds® is revenue received by the
state under provisions of Pele ?4—3tgy the federal revenue
sharing extension act. Revenue sharing received by the state
in excess of the amounts appropriated may be spent only to
reduce the levies authorized under the provisions of 75-6921
and 75-6922(3).

ADVISDRY COUNCIL FOR

YOCATIONAL EDUCATION

-35~ Hs 145

(LI R R

-~ &

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
14
19
29
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0l25/03

509 000 504000
STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION
317.+002 230+915 317+000 2374013
On—-Line Reference Systenm
252000 ——— —-252000

Total Linrary Commission

SSIT’OOb $255+915 $317.000 $262+4013
No adaitional general fund shall be allocated oy the
budget director to this agency for employee pay increasese
chh increases shall be paid from federal fundse. Federal
funds received in excess of the appropriated and in excess
of the amount needed for employee raises shall be passed
through as grants to local librariese
MONTANA HISTOURICAL SOCIETY
Administrations Library and
Archivess and Museua and
Gallery Programs
3872741 459000 389'886 454+ 000
Magazine and Merchandising
Programs
1304000 130,000
Magazine and Merchandisings
Cost of Gooas S5oid
——— ~30G2009 ———— ~3002000

Total Historical Society

—36- H3 145



\n + w ]

- o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
2%
25

HB 0145703

$38T7¢741 $4754000 +389.,889 $475+000
Of the other funds appropriated for the museum programs
$20,000 is restricted to contracted artifact and painting
conservatione
Magazine and merchandising program personal servicess
operating expensess excluding cost of goods soldy and
capital will not exceed $130,000 a yeare.
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
559624 20:T43 57+232 204852
Local Community Grants
5¢000 59000
Jeanette Rapkin Statue

—31000 —

Total Arts Council
$659 624 $20+743 $62+232 $20,852

The general fund grant soney is to be used for helping
local communities match federal grant fundse.

General fund appropriated for the statue is to fund
house joint resolution 41y forty-third legislatures Matching
funds are expected for costs over 3$5,000.

SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND BLIND
—1e0T712361 3952300 __1ls112+509 — 45072943
TOTAL SECTION E
54505919787 $169336¢129 $49+4051+4138 $1695104 945

Fe HIGHER EDUCATION

-37- Ho 145

-~ > wun

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

For units of the wuniversity system other than the
office of the commissioner of higher educatiocas the
appropriations made under the column headings "Other
Appropriated Funds™e are from funds wWwithin current
unrestricted funds unless otherwise indicated.

All fundse other than those specifically appropriated
hereinys =may be spent and are appropriated contingent upon
approval by the board of regents by July 1 of each year of a
comprehensive program budget comtaining a detail of revenues
and expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current
fundss loan fundse endowment Ffundse and plant funds.

Programs for the university oudgets inc lude
instructions organized researchs public services academic

supporte institutional support and operation and maintenance

of plante
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Other
General Approps iated General Appropriated

—Fund___ __Ffunds . ___ _Fund _ _ _Funds
BOARD OF REGENTS
149145 149145
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION
(L) Office Administration
5114773 40,000 5349407 %09+ 000

(2) waMl

—-38~ HB 145



[

o - & W W

11
iz
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(3)

(4)

(4)

{3)

(&)

(7

(8}

(9)

T

8279601
WICHE-Student Program
Assistance
193434600
WICHE-Admini strative Dues
289000
{a} Administrative Dues
119000
NDEA
809000
University of Minnesota
Rural Dentistry
2304000
Federal Incentive Matching
Money

1749000 1749000

191694196

15275+ 800

28,000

11,000

804000

2289438

1804000

Accounting System Improvements

400,000
Data Processing Capapiliti

—— 27028713

es

HE 0145/03

1804000

otal (ommission of
Higher £ducation
$3+8764849 $214+ 000

The avove appropriations

purposes specified.

-39~

$395064841

$220,4 000

may be spent only for the

Hd 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HY 0145703

The appropriation in item (4)({a) sha 1 be used to pay
WICHE dues contingent upon the western governors policy
council recommendation to pay the increasea dues totaling
$39.000 a yeare

The appropriation in item (8) shall be used durinj the
biennium to fully integrate university accounting with the
statewide budget and accounting system and may be spent only
upon approval by the budget director of each expenditure
iteme It is the intent of the legislature that a uniform
accounting manual be developed and that accounting
procedures be made uniform among the university units.

The appropriation in item {9) shall be used to develop
additional data processing capabilities at western Montana
college and at northern Montana college and may be spent
only upon approval by the budget directore.

COMMUNIYY COLLEGES

Flathead Community College

8634536 9149331
Miles Community College
485,250 5474673
Dawson Community College
—— 5062792 530275
Total.tommunity Collegyes
$148554578 $19992+279

The above appropriations provide 65 percent of the

—40~ H3 145



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
2u
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0145/03

respective operating budgets that shall be approved by the
board of regents pursuant to 75-8128.
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
Instructional Faculty
266v8088
3002000
Personal Services
898884530 646954279 F¢348+990 Te022+505
Operating Expenses
148189479 143719835 14891218 194264709
Capital
4574090 389+373 5029131 378,800
Scholarships and Fellowships

—543s105 ____ —24352102

Total University of
Montana
$tiv364ve99 $94001+592 51147424339 $99373,4119
2116042099
The appropriation for instructional faculty is to
partially offset the decrease in faculty requireds In
addition to the above appropriations the university of
Montana may carry unexpended general fund in an amount not
to exceed $300y000 from thne biennium ending June 30y 1977s
into the fiscal year ending June 30+ 1978s and such funds

are appropriatede

-1~ HE 145

N

® - o v row

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

Personal Services

HB 0145,03
MONTAMA STATE UNIVERSITY
Personal Services
995964805 T+63Te592 1093304608 840592440
Operating Expenses
197744791 193944479 138464042 19450¢ 462
Capital
5499572 4315807 562+54 6 4574715
Scholarships and Fellowships
—358+199 5562199
Total Montana State
University
$11,921+168 $10+0224077 $129759+196 $10+5255816

3IvIFSvI66————RvB8ITHO6———-Iv 56472 60— ——2y23&yid}

32530026 240832406 326032308 242344121

Operating Expenses

5834853 389+236 6102715 4507+ 144
Capital
1104671 73+780 117311 782207
Scholarships and Fellowships
2654251 26549251
Computer
—225:000

Total Eastern Montana

—42-

Hi 145



- e W P W N

&

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145703

College
S4v264v090-———$2vBliv 6T ———S4vEFErEB6-———$2y904yT23
$421592550 $2261 10673 §423912 334 229842 12

General fund appropriated for the computer is for
castern Montana college to buy the university of Hontana®s
old computéers
MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Personal Services

193314552 8329402 194249075 8699665
Operating Expenses
2649726 1694251 2884083 1762568
Capital
509906 32+546 549845 33.614%
Scholarships and Fellowships
71l+316 Tis316
Computer
— 202000
Total Montana College of
Mineral Science and
Technology
$1e70T2184 $1+1052515 $1+7674003 $121519163

The $60+000 computer appropriation is to pay off
Montana college of wineral science and technolegy's internal

loan for the computere

—43— HE 145

- W s W N

- -]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Persconal Services
1el328e41% %544 285
Operating Expenses
1849815 TieBT3
Capital
354022 134620

Scholarships and Fellowships

—50+470
Total Western Montana
College
$14+3584251 $5902248

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Personal Services
148874475 6899433
Operating Expenses
2374952 B84+010
Capital
90+502 335473
Schotarships and Fellowships
1322785

Total Northern Montana

College
$242155929 $ 943+701

COUPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

- 4—

192125119

1924236

36+283

31944090638

199554052

24Te4T1

959932

$292989455

HS 0145703

4804729

Tae720

154278

3621197

769:+879

91530

359482

3120295676

H3 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/03

Current Unrestricted
lel4be596 1224T+607 192234190 19309¢312
Restricted

— 1002230

Total Cooperative
Extension Service
$131464596 $2+3279 843 $1¢2239190 $290484258
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
2383849216 199929361 390374250 2308649541

UeS« Range Station

6374413 1504000 534374
Hanson Property

154000
Roberts Praperty

12152 ——eee T 8. 816

Total Agricultural Experiment Station
$2¢838+216 $2,7124526 $3418T79250 $246284191
The UeSe Range Station expenditures shall not exceed
those appropriated and the U«Se« Range Station account shall
revert all funds over $100,000 ending balance on June 30s

1979 to the state general funde

The Hanson property appropriation is to continue the
provisions of House Bill 58le forty-third legislatures. Any
funds remeining from this amount at the end of fiscal 1978

may be carried forward to the fiscal year ending June 304

—45- Ho 145

- [E I (" )

E - -] -

10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HY 0145703

1979.

The HRoberts property appropriation is for payment of
the contract for deed between Milo L. Roberts and Edith I.
Roberts for the wuse and benefit of the agricultural
experiment statione
BUREAU OF MINES

1354448 804000 TTT+615 859000
Groundwater Study ‘

1402060

Total Bureau of Mines

$875+ 448 $80+ 000 $TTT1615 $854000
General fund appropriated for the groundwater study is
to continue research mandated by HeJoRe 54 passed by the
44th legislatures Any of the $1404000 not used on the
groundwater study by June 30y 1979 shall revert to the
general funde ANY MUNEYS NOT EXPENDED FROM THE GENERAL EUND
EOR SUCH GROUNOMATER STUDY BY JUNE 30e 1977s ARE _HEREBRY
BEAPPROPRIATED FD__JHE SUREAU OF MINES FOR A STUDY OF THE
WATER TABLE AND ARTESIAN PORTIONS OF AN UNDERGROUND AQUIEER

UNDERLYING THE BURTON BENCH NURTH OF CHOUTEAU.

TOTAL SECTION F
$43v4307yI353-——$29y 54 TS5 — 545y 00 v IT-———5$30v6bTvind
$432833+013  $2995092315  3452100+285  $30+667e153

GRAND TOTAL

$198v585v365-~$20Tvi60yS4S——$209v429y539——$28Fv361v 9L

—46- H3A 145



HB 0145703

$199+140+345 $287e3482206 $2092T7683.864% 22872385708
~End~

-4 H3 145



April 14, 1977

SENATE
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE -’

That House Bill No. 145 be amended as follows:

1. Amend page 10, section 17, line 1.

Following: "Governments."

Insert: "These members of the Western States Forestry Task Force
shall be appointed on a bi-partisan basis"

2. Amend page 12, section 17, line 17.
Strike: "75,363 65,114"
Insert: "83,363 73,114"

"Of the appropriation for the Administration Code Program, the
sums of $8,000 in each fiscal year are contingent upon development
of publication format for a Montana Administrative Register as
contemplated in chapter 285, Laws of 1977, with subscription rates
and agency filing fees set at levels calculated to bring approxi-
mately $8,000 per year in additional revenues to the general fund.
The Administrative Code Committee shall certify this format and
estimation of revenues to the Legislative Finance Committee;
lacking such certification, the Secretary of State shall revert
$8,000 each year of the appropriation for the Administrative Code
Program to the general fund."

Update: all totals affected

3. Amend page 13, section 17, line 21.
Following: line 20

Strike: 1lines 21 through 24 in their entirety
Update: all totals affected

4. Amend page 16, section 17, line 19.

Following: line 18

Insert: "Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$8,361 for the biennium in spending authority for the purpose
of charging non general fund agencies for a portion of the
cost of developing personnel systems.

Other appropriated funds of $91,161 in fiscal year 1978 and
$94,422 in fiscal year 1979 are hereby transferred from the
Superintendent of Public Instruction to the Department of
Administration if Senate Bill No. 448 becomes law."

Update all totals affected

5. Amend page 18, section 17, line 11.

Following: 1line 10

Insert: "The Department of Community Affairs is authorized to -
contract for the purchase of a light twin engined aircraft,
total purchase price not to exceed $180,000 plus trade in of
the currently owned Queen Air, on a lease-purchase plan not
to exceed 6 years. The funds are to be derived from aircraft ,
user charges." 4



April 14, 1977
Page 2
H.B. 145

Update: all totals affected

6. Amend Senate Standing Committee amendment no. 54, insertion
paragraph, dated April 12, 1977.

Following: "Insert:"

Strike: "2,644,510"

Insert: "2,776,242"

Following: "995,617"

Strike: "2,697,801"

Insert: "2,829,533"

Update: all totals affected

7. Amend pade 28, section 17, line 19.
Strike: "2,591,571"

Insert: "2,721,571"

Update: all totals affected

8. Amend page 32, section 17, line 17.
Following: line 16
Strike: line 17 in its entirety
Insert: "74,230" "73,826"
F]
9. Amend Senate Committee Amendments no. 69 through 86, dated
April 12, 1977. '
Strike: amendments 69 through 86 in their entirety



45th Legislature

10

11

12

13

14

15

156

7

18

19

22U

21

22

23

2%

Hb 0145705

HOUSE BILL NOe 145

INTRODUCED BY DRISCOLLe MELDY

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: “AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEYS TO
VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30+

1979a."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:C
Refer to Introduced Bill

{Strike everything after the enacting clause and insert:)

Section le Titlee This act wmay be cited as the
»General Appropriations Act of 1977%. .

Section 2. Definitionse For the purposes of this acte
unless otheruise‘statedz

[1) ™"Agency® means each state offices department,
divisions boards commissionsy councily committees
institutiony university unite or other entity or
instrumentality of the executive branchs office of the
judicial branches or office of the legislative branch of
state qovernmente

{2) "Approving authority™ means the governors or his
designated representativey for executive branch agencies;
the cnief justice of the supreme court for judicial branch
agencizs; appropriate legislative committees for legislative

branch agenciesy or the board of regents for the university

REFERENCE BILL

10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

12

29

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145705

systeme.

{3} "University system unit" means the board of
reqgentss office of the commissioner of higher educations the
university of Montana at Missoulas Montana state university
at 38ozemans Montana college of mineral science and
technology at Buttes eastern Montana college at Billings,
northern Montana college at Havres western Montana college
at Dillony the agricultural station with central offices at
Bozemans the cooperative extension service with central
offices at Bozemans or the bureau of mines and geology with
central offices at Buttes

Section 3., Budget amendments. An agency may request
and the approving authority may approve a budget asendwent
to obtain financing for a new or expanded program from funds
whiLy were not available for consideration by the
legisla.:re but which have become availaple from a source
other than the state®s general fund and other than receipts
to the state from the United States government made
available under the provision of P.lLe. 94-%488y the federal
Revenue Sharing Extension Act or any extension or
modification of that acts. Each budget amendment shall be
submitted to the budget director and the office of
legislative fiscal anaiyste

Section 4+ Amendment proceduress In approving a budget

amendments the approving authority shall:

-2- HB 145



10
11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

{l) <certify specific additional services to be
provided as a result of a higher expenditure level;

(2} <certify that no other alternative is available to
provide the additional services;

(3) certify that the additional proposed services have
not been considered and rejaected by the legislature;

(4) certify that no commitments implied or otherwises
is made for increased future general fund support;

{5) specify criteria for evaluating the effectiveness
of the additional services provided;

{6) include in the next executive budget reguest a
section listing each budget amendment approved since the
ad journment of the previous regular session relating these
amendments to any expanded or new programs requested in the
executive budget and evaluating each amendment according to
the criteria specified in the amendmente

Section 5. Budget requestsa Sufficient funds are
appropriated in this act to enable each agency to submit its
budget request to the budget director and the legislative
fiscal amnalyst pursuant to the time schedule established in
79j1013. If any agency fails to submit its finale complete
budget request by the deadlines established in 79-1013, the
expenditure authority herein granted shall be reduced or
rescinded by the budaet director unless the agency director

certifies that an emerqgency situation has precluded a timely

=3- H& 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

is6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HE 0145/05

budget presentation and the budget director Japproves an
extension not to exceed 30 dayss

Section 6« Expenditure limite Expenditures shall not
exceed appropriations except as otherwise provided in this
acta

Section 7« UOther appropriated fundse. Unless otherwise
indicated hereinys the appropriations made under the column
headings “Other Appropriated Funds®s are from funds within
the earmarked revenue funde the federail and private revenue
funds and the revolving fund that accrue under provisions of
Taw to the expending agencye

Secti;n 8. Operating budgets. Expenditures shall be
made only in accordance with operating budgets approved by
the approving authority. The respective appropriations are
contingent upon approval of the operating budget by July 1
of eacn fiscal year. E£ach operating budget shall include
expenditures tor each agency program detailed at least by
personal servicessy operating expensess eguipments benefits
and claimse transferss and local assistance.

Section 9. Access to recordse No funds appropriated by
this act may be expended for any contracts written or orals
for services with a non-state entitys for services to be
provided by the non-state entity to members of the public on
behalf of the states unless such contract contains a

provision allowing access to those records of the non-state

—4- HB 14%



10
1l
12
13
14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H2 0145705

entity as may be necessary for legislative post-audit and
analysis purposes in determining compliance with the terms
of the contractes Each such contract shall automatically
terminate. and each contract shall so provides upon refusal
of the noa—-state entity to allow access to records necessary
to carry ocut the legislative post-audit and analysis
functions set forth in Title 43, chapter lls and Title 79
chapter 23¢ RelaMe 1947,

Section 10« Reduction of appropriations. In the event
of a shortfall in revenue the Governor may reduce any
appropriaticn by not more than 15 percent except
appropriations for: .

l. payment of interest and retirement of state debt;

2« the tegislative branchj;

3. the judicial branch;

bSe puDliF schools; or

S5« salaries of elected officials during their term of
offices

Section 1le Severabilitys. If any sections subsections
sentencey clauses or phrase of this act is for any reason
held unconstitutionals such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Section 12« Revarsions Notwithstanding other

provisions of lawe the unexpended balance of each

appropriation shall revert to the fund from which it was

-5- HE 145

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
1%

18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25

HB 0145,05

appreopriated at the end of each fiscal year wunless the
appro;ing authority certifies that an emergency requires the
expenditure of the otherwise reverted funds and explains the
nature of the emergency. Goods or services received but not
paid for during a fiscal year shall be accrued from that
year®s appropriation authority and paid from that year's
appropriated fundse

Section 13. Other funds to offset general funde In the
event a state agency receives additional funds which were
not available for <consideration by the legislatures the
funds provided by appropriation from the general fund shall
be decreased by the amount that the funds received from
other sources exceeds the amount from other sources
appropriated by the 45th 1legislatures unless a budget
amendment has been approved by the approving authoritye

Section l4e. Statutory provisions. Except as otherwise
provided in this acty the expenditures of appropriations are
hereby subject to the following general and specific
provisions:

{1} Al1 expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travelsy transportations and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the provisions of law expressed in
Title 593 ReleMe 1947

{¢)} A}l expenditures of funds appropriated by this act

for the purchase of propertys materialse and supplies are

-6- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HS 0145705

sub ject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82y
chapter 19+ ReCaMe 1947.

{3} AlY expenditures of funds appropriated ny this act
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Section
B82-109r ReCeMas 1947+ which specifies that expenditures shall
be applied against non-general fund moneys before ageneral
funa moneyse. .

(4) A)1 moneys collected or received by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoeversy including
federal grants for research and operationss shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Title T9+ ReleMa 1947y except that the department of
administration may pursuant to 79-603 permit any agency to
retain in its possession woneys that would otherwise be
deposited in the state treasurye.

(5) A1l expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be reported and accounted for in accordance with
procedures and systems established by the department of
administration pursuant to 82-110.

SECTION 15. FRAYEL-RESTRICFIONS MEMBERSHIP OUES AND
IRAYEL. IT JS THE INYENT OF YHE LEGISLATURE THAT FUNDS
APPRUPRIATED UNDER THE ACT SHALL NOT BE EXPENDED FOR THE
BURPQSE QOF MEMBERSHIP COSTS TO PRIVATE ORGANIZATEONSs NOR
EJR THL PURPOSE OF GSTAIMING MEMBERSHIPS 1O PROFESSIONAL
URGANIZATIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS WITHIN YTHE YARIOUS DEPARFMENIS

—1- H8 145

10

11

12

i3

14

15

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HE 0145705

ARE NOJ] APPROPRIATIONS.
Secti;n 1Te Appropriationse The following moneys are
appropriated for the respective fiscal years:
Ae LEGISLATIVEe JUDICIALs ADMINISTRATIVE
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Uther

General Appropriated General Appropriated

—— Fund = ___Funds = Eung Funds
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
tritbvEts tv388y 524
120524766 12263+938
State agencies partially or totally funded by federal
money shalls based upon a percentage of completicn of an

audit contracted or conducted by the leqgislative auditory

transfer an amount to the legislative auditor as

—-8- HB 145



10

11

lc

i3

14

iv

16

17

ra

13

P4t

21

22

23

4

HB 0145705

reimbursement for the costs of audit associated with the
federal fundse The costs of audit and amount to be
transterred shall be determined by the legislative auditors
based upor actual costs incurred and availabie fundses The
money transferred shall be deposited by the legislative
auditor into the general fund as reimbursement to the
general fund for costs of audits of such federally funded
prodramss unless such a transfer is specifically prohibited
by federal lawe.

dased upon a percentage of completion of each audit of
the respective programs and at the rfequest of the
legislative auditore non-general fund and non-federal fund
revenue received by the following agencies shaill be
transferred to the legislative auditore. The amount to be
transferred shall be determined by the Jlegislative auditor
ands wpon transfery deposited in the general fund as
reimbursement for audit costs. Such transfers during the
biennium shall not exceed:

Public Employees* Retirement

System 104000
Teachers' Retirement System 84000

Cepartment of Administration,

Investment Division (2 audits) 404,000

vepartment of Highways 604000

Workers®' Compensation Division 304,000
—9- H8 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05
Department of Fish and Game 254000
Department of Revenues Liquor Division
{2 audits) — 402000
Total $213,000
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST
2314537 2724627
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
F28vate 886v¥20
223vdih 12500 bevs o] 12300
928s41% BB6+120

Included within the fiscal 1978 appropriation is $7+500
for the purposes of the Western States Forestry Task Forcey
and $184584 per fiscal year for dues to the Council of State
Governments. IHESC MEMBERS OF THE WESTERN STATES FORESTRY
IASK FORCE SHALL BE APPOINTED OM A BI-PARTISAN BASISe

IHE APPROPRIATION FROM OTHER FUNGS IS TOQ FUND THE COAL

YAX OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE,
LEGISLATURE
304 000 304000
The above appropriation includes the state®s

contribution to the 1legislative retirement planes health
insurance and miscellaneous costs of the forty—fifth
Tegistatures

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

161v393 166v583

=10~ HB 145



10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CUNSUMER COUNSEL

1504762

HE 0145705

155717

The appropriation made from other appropriatea funds

are derived under provisions of 70-70%.

JUDICIAL BRANCH
Supreme Court Operations
506¢438 194600
Boards and Commissions
979226 11,000
Law Library
1234571 T+500
District Court Operations
- 87828868

Total Judicial Branch

—-18:000

$19606+123 $564100
GOVERNDR'S OFFICE
Executive Office
59690633
Mansion Maintenance

509323

5654027

1172490

1334626

$1+7004537

6074096

509834

Office of Budget and Program Planning

589y834

£291364

-11-

596v129

$384028

HBE 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18

19

21

24

23

24

HB 0145705

LECAL JURISOICTION PROJECT
1202Q00 150+000
Lieutenant Governor
o4y F48 1554162 85v689
Citizen's Advocate
569865 579095
£nergy-and-Resouree—Poticy-Bffice
T42y562 t45y8¥1
Boaro-of-¥isiters
4tviid 48y 626
Office og Commerce and Small
Business Development

619300 160,000 634950 160,000

Economic Development

674000 — 200+000 — 674000 —200,00Q
Total Governor's Office

S$tvItov&d¥F $515+162 $tv¥36v298 $360,4000

3127612860 $1+787+080

uUf the appropriation to the office of commerce and
small business development the personal services expense for
the five staff members is limited to $106+000 in fiscal 1978
and 51084650 in fiscal 1979+ Expenses for the council of
econcmic advisors are limited to $7+500 each vyear of the

bienniume

-12- HG 145



10
1i
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
4%
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/0%

The purpose of the. appropriation for the economic
development program is for supplementing or making grants
and loans authorized under Section 304 of the federal public
works and economic development act of 1965¢ as amended (42
USC 3153)« A1l grants or loans must be submitted to the
legislative finance committee for review and no grants or
toans may be made without prior review by the council of
economic advisorse
SECRETARY OF STATE

345y4¥8 358vE855
3672929 3737126

OFE_THE ABOVE APPROPRIATIONSs $45.330 1S5 PROUVIDED DURING
IHE SIENNIUM TO0 IMPLEMENT THE REQUIREMENTS JFf HOUSE BILL
187« LY 1S THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT YHIS EFFORT BE
LOMPLETED BY JUNE 30s¢ 1979,

Administrative Code Program
*5v363 65vit4
23363 132114

U THE APPROPRIATIQON FOR  THE ADMINISTRATIVE = CODE
ExOLRAMy THE SUMS OF $8+000 IN EACH FISCAL VYEAR ARE
COMTINGENT UPON DEVELJIPMENT OF A PUBLICATION FORMAT FOR A
MUNTANA _ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER AS CUNTEMPLATED IN CHAPTER
£853 Laky UF 1977s WiTH SUBSCRIPTION KATES AND AGENCY FILING
Ergs S€T AY LEVELS CALLCULATED TC SRING APPROXIMATELY _$85000
PER__YEAR IN ADRITIONAL QEVENUES TO THE GENERAL FUNDs FHE

—-13- Ho 14%

10

11

| ¥4

13

14

15

15

17

13

19

24

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145705

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE COMMITTEE SHALL CERTIFY THIS FORMAY AND
h5I1ﬂA1lﬂN_DE_BEIEHUES.ID_IHE_LEEISLAII!E.EINAN&E_Lﬂﬂﬁlllffi
LALElﬁﬁ__iﬂﬁﬂ__ifﬂILE1LAIlDﬂ;__lhE__SELBEIA&I_DE_SIAIE_EHALL
BEYERT 384000 FACH YEAR OF THE APPROPREATION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PROGRAM 10O THE GENERAL FUNDe
Lommissioner of Campaiogn
Finances and Practices
=135%596 =133y04%
——80+430 — 862060

Total Secretary of State

$556v329 $549¢ 613
$523vyFpad 5524y 3260
$231.722 $532+900

STATE AUDITOR
140075567 755000 140024664 754000
In addition to the funds appropriated abovey the local
assistance listribution of funds provided for in 11-1834,
11-1919y 11-192742 and 11-2030s are appropriatede
Revenues generated under provisions of 82-1231 shall be

deposited in the general funde

ODEPARTMeNT OF JUSTILE

Ly326y3193 Syé4tbritt 4vy8¥6vEltS Sy289v363
422309218 214161161 498119235 532419549
County Attorneys Salaries
4155220 4159220
14— HE 145



® ~ WM W N

L)

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

Crime Control Division
—— 195,885 ——190+038 2052751 — 8194179
Total Department of Justice
$4v93¥y298 $69206+199 $5v49¥v 586 $6v08v542
$5v9909595 $5+557y260 $620602728
544891323 35958324206
Appropriation to the crime control division is made for
the life of the grant to which: it may be matched. All
matched funds as of June 30e 1977 are hereby reappropriated
for the matching periode
Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$T74170+684 for the biennium generated under provisions of
84-1847a
nectuded—in-—the-——genereal——fund--eppropristion——is-the
amount—-of-3$336v1¥5 4443146 shich-moy-be—spent—by—the—Fire
marshald-—program—during—the—1935-biennidm—onty—in—the—event
S5enate-8++3-461—faite—to-become—taws
Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$604051 for the biennium to be derived by charqing the users
of the law enforcement academy 3$2.70 per day for the
mandatory courses and $5.40 per day for the optional courses
at the Bozeman training centere.
Fhe—county—prosecution—services—program—provided—Ffor—in
the-above-appropriation—is-terminated-as-of-dune-—38y-197%+

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

—15- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

General Operations

690144556
Travel Promotion
6344431
Construction
B8T+049,484
Preconstruction
B8+8394704
Hotor Pool
6284677
Equipment
. T93024133
Maintenance
2224034297

Total Department of Highways
$132+872¢282
Funds are not provided within the
appropriation to conduct a study of tourisma

0f the above appropriation of other

HB 0145/05

612314051

637,031

8241194088

8+9304806

6559573

699119047

$129914T+583

department®s

funds for the

bienniume $T524000 is appropriated to the equipment program

and 31+764+806 is5 appropriated to the maintenance program

contingent upon passage of House Bill 769.
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
10y ¥95v0F8 596999827 10v804v394
1016282382 22838+5488

—-16—

599044761

HB 145



-

F w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

In addition to those amounts appropriated aboves there
is appropriated to the department funds necessary to
maintain an adequate inventory of liquor and winee« This
additional appropriation shall be separately accounted for
and used only for opurchasing qoods for resale and
accompanying freight Costse

Included in the above appropriation of other funds is
$877+035 for the biennium generated under provisions of
84-184Ta
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

3v63F¥856 1rvii8vi9s 4v888v2F6 1ivI06r18S
327734126 1122192372
BOARD OF HOUSING
25,061 421686 2 | 19:008
PeEsReSe Program
2+000 4284805 2,000 4429534
Teachers® Retirement Board
2384143 2394815
MERIY SYSTEM COUNCIL
1784023 178+064
State Tax Appeals Board
1704121 1754152

Workers® Compensation Judge

1412931 — 1442306
Total Department of Administration
-17- HB 14%

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
is
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

$4v089v1FF 511y LSy ONS $4vy25Fv3286 $tdv52 6y 840
$3+980+314 $12+254+960 5521839429 3122925.108
iInelonded—in—other-appropristed-funds—is—the-emount—of
$313v496-which-may—be—spent—-during-the-1579-biennium—Ffor-the
bput+iding-standerda-pregremonity—in-the—event—Senste—B+t—403
feits-to-become—tews
inclruded—in-other-appropristed—funds—is-the—amount—of
$25y260--which——may—be—spent—during-the—19F9—biennita—by—the
passenger—tramiay-progras-onty-in—the—event—Houvse——++4+——3689
becomes—taws

Included in the general fund appropriation is the
amount of $251+185 which may be spent by the treasurer
division during the 1979 biennium only in the event Senate
Bill 286 becomes law.

1. =toded-in—other—appropristed—funds—is—the—amount—eof
$62v486-- shich-——may-—-be-—spent-—by-—the——renewabte—resosurces
program—durinqg-the-1939-biennium—onty—in——the——event——Senate
8+31-298-foits—to-hecome—Ftouws

INCLUDED JN OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS IS THE AMOUNT OF

$80+26)1 FOR THE BIENNIUM JN SPENDING AUTHORITY FOR THE

-18- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

OF ADMINISTRATION If SENATE BILL NOe 448 BECOMES (AWe

No appropriation is made to the board of examinerse

Inciuded in other appropriated funds is the amount of
35644982 to be generated during the biennium under
provisions of 84-3804 to be spent for insurance costsa.

In addition to the above appropriations, funds
distributed for local assistance provided for in 11-4513 and
84-1840 and generated under provisions of 84-1847 are
appropriatede

In addition to the above appropriation of general funds
an amount not to exceed $200+000 of the funds remaining on
June 30y 1977 for the Vietnam honorarium program is
reappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30s 1978 +o
be wuwsed as originally intendeds contingent upon passage of
House Bill 376e

Notwithstanding other provisions of lawe the salary of
the chairman of the state tax appeals board is $19+000 per
annum and the salaries of the other two members of the board
are $18+500 each per annum for fiscal 1978 and fiscal 1979%.
No appropriation is made for out-of-state travel for the
state tax appeals boards

The appropriation made for the workers® compensation
judge from other appropriated funds are derived under
provisions of 92-116.l.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

~19- HB 145

N

wmoPr W

L] -] - o

10
11
12
13
1%
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

Ad jutant General
6t Ov2TH 413+865 632v46S5S 4144784
560+274 5812465
Civil Defense Division
1022365 3424690 107,101 —207=220
Total Department of Military Affairs
$¥13v 5659 $7564555 4$338y566 $722+004
36632639 36882206
TOTAL SECTION A

$2F vy 803w 4305158y 2568y 962~ ——$2 By 232 v B2 - —S1 55y 000 vRNT

Be. AGENCIES 1
Fiscat 1978 Fiscal 1979
ather Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
— Fund =~ __Funds ~ __  Fund = ___Funds
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
838v¥59 238v4T9 865vy38+ 243v941
1192349 311718 813291 3084208
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Tr4hSv 500
L1+405.748 B+7744635 126124256 929254+5469

JHE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS IS AUTHORIZED TO

By FvoIe Tv456v4E3 16v 0999469

-20~ HB 145



N

+ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

USER CHARGES.

The above appropriation of "Other Appropriated Funds®
contains in fiscal 19878 $2t¥96FF $42:0717 and in fiscal 1979
$2+F9y32F $42+327 from revenues generated under the
provisions of B4-1847 vrelating to other than aviation
gasolines $69168,750 in fiscal 1978 and $7¢3504000 in fiscal
1979 from the revenues generated under the provisions of
84-1314 and allocated to the coal board under provisions of
84-1319(3) for local impact pursuvant to 50-1807(3)es and
$4384835 in fiscal 1978 and $383.+835 in fiscal 1979 fron the
revenues generatéd under provisions of 84-1314 and allocated
te the department of community affairs under provisions of
84-1319({6) for county Yand planning pursuant to 82-3T710.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

245T9+67T8 149000474 295624,5632 1491245183
Water & Waste Water Operations
— 129229 — 124599

Total Department of Health and Environmental Sciences
$2+579+678 $144,012+813 $2+62440632 $14+136+773
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Workers* Compensation Division

-21- HB 145

11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
29
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705
19013,074 299174824 1+013,095 249474109
Labor Standards Division
30Te491 5324400 3124627 541y111
Human Rights Division
135v36% T9+T50 *I2yh29 854420
105s161 1024529
Board of Persennel Appeals
24594903 164000 2499501 169000
Employment Security Division
112377+886 AlsT012220

Total Department of Labor and Industry

StyT01v 629—-S$tohvI2IvB60——$2vFOFv652-—515v290v 490
312671629 $14+923+86Q  $126TT7e8652 $15+4290+940
Included in the appropriation to the workers*®
compensation division is $30,000 in fiscal 1978 for audits

pe-formed under the direction of the legislative auditore

DEPARTM: «T OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
T6T9381 164000 7824126 164000
TOTAL SECTION B

$-=F9329v32F-—5-3Bvi 40y TFO6—$——Fy4I6v200-—$—3F9vFBFvi23
$3=-F 93099237 -5y I3 IR0 5~ $-~FvhtbyIFIN-——$-39rIF4v196
3. T4203,78%5 § 38,039+025 § 7,300+857 § 39+676+390
Ces AGENCIES II
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

Other Other

22— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705
General Appropriated General Appropriated
——Fund___ Funds Fund = ___Funds

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
F04vHh26——~~—tvi6hy5it—————F LBy 2 4~ ——2viT4vi5T
11452336 12337215 2= 128,362 = 143612230
Administration—Personnel Technician
11;148 114398
Federal Grain Lab Inspection Fees
354000 — 332000

Total Department of Agriculture

$ T15:+574 $1+199+516 $ T29e622 $1+ 209157
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

Wildlife Program

692384506 bviiBvo4e
ox236vy 506
625102940
Fish Prograa
3+981.883 4916T7+206

Parks and Recreation Program
4484648 lat41+100 45T 9969 1¢542¢416
Administration Program
——167+458 —_— . — 1162021
Total Department of Fish and Game
$ 4484648 $11¢828,947 $ 4579969 $12v296v563
Sxivitoviad

-23- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

312229623583

None of the appropriation may be spent on planning for

fish and wildlife until the planning division is relocated

in the Helena headquarterse.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

+v891v995 4267835
iviiiy995
120910995 5264815

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK
‘Centralized Services
384292 1304420
Animal Health Administration
334778 33779
Diagnostic Laboratory
2244786 1499857
Disease Control
434157 3884416
#itk and Egq
1249250 99352
Inspection and Control
1+109+305
Predator Control
219+4T0

Rabies and Rodent Control

— 63137

—24-

1v899v682

464005
35,070
2349898
444850

1264920

426v837

1569639

35.070

1564599

4034649

9¢553

191554297

2214057

HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

Total Department of Livestock
$ S2T+400 3290404599
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION
Centralized Services
1564611 180,377
Bil and Gas Regulation
325+289
Resource Qistrict Supervision
24v539 324761
2259539
Mater Resources

12653576 559¢565

Forest Resources
148692609 2+9884382

Energy Planniné
ittt v&32w316
—.1952000 12297376

Total Department of Natural

Resources and Conservation
$4vhB6y335 $5vy5F8vF#56

$%y566y335
34701335 3524024522

The water resources proaram

—25-

$ 551.659

815.808

T25r4idh

225524

1+660+995

149344194

$4v536v42E
$4y630vik
348814421

shall submit

HB 0145/05

$29137+864

1824064

330,158

224500

340034791

$5v4T5v423

352249+ 54%

a detailed

HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

program report together with its budget request to the next
legisiature. The report shall detail specific activities and
their related expenses together with an evaluation- of the
accomplishments of the activities.

The departmsent shall not include any CETA positions
within its current 1level budget request of the next
lTegislaturee.

INCLUDED WITHIN THE APPROPRIATION FOR WATER RESDURCES
1S $25,000 PER YEAR 0 PARTIALLY FINANCE THE HIGH PLAINS

SUPPORT YHE PROJECT ITHE FUNDS SHALL REVERT TO THE GENERAL
EUNDa
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING

Cenvi-alized Services

98e861 1819963
1162903
Abstracters
2+569 24684
Architects
11,706 12+091
Athletics
1,000 14000
Barbers
—2&— HE 145



10

1

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HR 0145705
194866 205803
Chiropractors
6e216 69529
Cosmetologists
T2+077 T2+543
Dentists
15¢633 17,055
Electricians
2969655 3029566
632656 58+430
Hearing Aid Distributors
2+789 2,+781
Horse Racing
81s511 B4¢S575
Massaqge Therapists
24501 24560
Medical Examiners
6T+T18 T69046
Morticians
Frbt—— =Ty F6F
22122 92543
Nursing
859452 9Fy81t
102+311

Nursing Home Administrators

-27~—

HB 145

e - B

-]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

17,000 18,000
Optometrists
B4232 Be3T4
Osteopaths
T48 18z
Pharmacists
534227 554855
Plumbers
45v681 “&y&32
41670 422160
Profe Engineers & Surveyors
. &hy923 #5v910
512063 532711
Public Accountants
489506 504653
Real Estate
1704000 1704000
Yeterinarians
84090 8¢238
Water Well Contractors
Te420 T+623
Psychologists
34315 34457
Sanitarians
1881 1¢93%
—28- HB 145



10
1
12
13
14
15
i6
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

Private Investioators

24021 29127
Landscape Architects

24922 3,008
Speech Pathologists

59131 Se245

Warm Air Heating & Air Conditioning
Te379 79596
Radiologic Technologists
—d2111 — 12227
Total Department of Professional and

Occupational Licensing .

$2v285y13F3——— e —4 3y 251y 383
$3y2067653 $3x253v163
$ 9762463 $12031+846
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
REHABILITATION SERVICES
2945049 544 1691144249 3342064354 1692984301
Veterans® Affairs
— A27.}322 - 332+732
Total Department of S5Social
and Rehabilitation Services
2948314666 16ellae249 334539+ 106 1692984301

The payments for aid to families with dependent

children shall not exceeds when the food stamp bonus value

—-29~ HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

is includedy 77.5 percent of the 1976 poverty threshold as
computed by the U«Ss department of commerce in fiscal 1978
or 80 percent of the 1977 threshold in fiscal 1979.

The appropriation includes $2054143 per vyear for
utilization review provided by the Montana foundation for
medical care. In the event the federal government pays these
costss the $102+571 general fund share shall reverta.

The appropriation contains $100,000 per year from the
general fund for wmedicaly nursings pharmaceuticals and
technical services in the treatment of chronic renal
diseaseses Any unspent funds shall revert at the end of the
bienniume

The appropriation contains $T44000 per vyear in the
vocational rehabilitation program to be paid to Swan River
yout.: “orest camp. Twenty percent of this sum is state
generael “und moneyse

This appropriation contains funds to provide current
services for 215 more developmentally disabled clients on
June 30+ 1979 than were receiving services from this program
on July 1ls 1977 It is anticipated that this 215 will
include 30 children removed from state institutionse If
during the biennium the department finds that the amounts
appropriated are insufficient because a larger number of
individuals have transferred from state institutions or

because recurring proqram costs for services provided in

=30~ HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

BB 0145705

June 1977 exceeded $538,000y it shall notify the legislative
finance committees This notice shall be made prior to any
ma jor reduction of services to individuals than enrolled in
programse In this notice the department shall explain the
reasons for anticipated cost overrunss the projected amount
of the overrun and what action the department would take to
keep expenditures within the appropriated amountse.

The appropriation contains funds to hire an additional
veterans® servicé officere. This officer shall be located at
Havres Montanae

IHE APPROPRIATION TO THE DEPARTMENT CONTAINS FUNDS FOR
BEFERRAL TECHNICIANS THROUGHOUT THE STATE AND FOR CONTINUING
IHE FOSTER GRANDPARENT PROGRAM.

The appropriation to the department is based on an
estimate of $9,04B+000 in fiscal 1978 and $8,T00,000 in
fiscal 1979 received under authorization of Title XX of the
social security act excluding special training funds which
are exempt from federal ceiling on these Title XX funds. In
the amount additional Title XX funds are made available in
excess of $17+748+000 to the state in the next bienniums
geqeral fund shal¥ reverty UNLESS A NONSUPPLANTING CLAUSE
PREYENTS ACCEPTANCE OF SUCH FUNDS UNOER THESE CONDITIONSs IN
WHICH (ASE THE BUDGEY AMENOMENT PROCESS IN SECTION 13 QF
IHIS ACT APPLIES TO ALL FUNDS.

FOTAL SECTION C

-31- HB 145

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

HB 0145705

$-I3Fy021v618-—$-38vIT4vDEF—5-40vILhv459-—5-399yB895y548

$-373343v638--$-38y395y505——§-437034v459-~$-307924v697

wam—‘——w
De INSTITUTIONS

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

Other Other
Generat Appropriated General Appropriated
_— Fund = __ Fupds fund ——Funds

CENTRAL OFFICE

S5v4i0vi2S-—————2v59ty 5Tt 6rih Bty HES——— Py 4B8vyTOF

Mental Health Advisory Council

——-21:700

Total Central Office
Sva3ty825———~—2y59tv5FI—————6¢¥503v665———2v 488y FH6F
53493x Y02y 5k wSF Gy 5Pt 60— —Zvs8OvF6T
524822256 2593571 625599917 = 204804767
227212571

Within the above appropriation of general funds are
inciuded the following amounts for agrants to nonstate
Fisca) 1978 Fiscal 1979
2¢1074366

agencies only:
Community Mental Health Centers 340564347

Juvenile Aftercare 2754000 2754000

=32~ HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

The preceding general fund woneys are appropriated for
contracts for services by mnonstate entitiess and any
contracts for these services shall be considered grants for
purposes of 79-2310(7}s and the contractors may be audited
pursuant to T9-2310(7)e.

General funds will be allocated by the department to
the community mental health centers upon proof of serviceses
To the extent that a mental health center"s unencumbered
cash reserves exceed 1l4.3% of funds other than general
fundss general funds shall be withheld by the department
until the unencumbered cash reserve equals 14.3% of other
funds. General funds Ffor mental health grants shall be
reverted by the department in the amount that total other
funds available .to all community mental health. centers
exceeds $T¢160+278 for the bienniume

A1l  funds for community mental health programs shall
pass through the state treasury for accounting purposess
UNEESS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

In the event House Bill 738 failse the general fund
appropriation to the central office is reduced $284165 for
the biennium.

Pursuant to B2A-108 the mental health advisory council
is allocated to the departrent of institutions for
administrative purposes.

BODULDEK RIVER SCHOGL AND

-33— HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23

24

HB 0145705

HOSPITAL
7vi567633~——-——-E56v869—-——?v*i*13§8—-—-‘7—2567980
121564233 =~ 256000  T7+110.958 = 256.000

Pursuant to 79-1019s in the event the average daily
population is greater than 237.5 during fisca® 1978y a
budget transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved
in the amount of $14+508 for each resident in excess of
2375

In the event the average daily population is less than
237.5 during fiscal 1978, a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 237.5 and multiply by $14,508.
In the event the average daily population is Tower than
213454 the budget director shall increase the per resident
revescione

Iin the event the average daily population is less than
21245 during fiscal 1979 a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 212.5 and multiply by $15+669.
In the event the average daily population is lower than
18845y the budget director shall increase the per resident
reversiones

In the event the average daily population for the 1979
biennium i5 estimated to exceed 225y the forty-sixth

legislature shall consider a supplemental appropriations

-34- HEB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05
CENTER FOR THE AGED
1y296v013 Fy320vaed
122964003 123202538
EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER
4359568~ 53 v808——~———— 431 v6RB—————-——51v066

Other funds are those authorized under Titlte I of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Acte.

GALEN STATE HOSPITAL

2y#+¥5v 698 ——G95y 61— ———2y838y881—————905v282
2xfhby 530 925+ 611 2x63¥v80} 285282
227762242 228292533
MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL
3v804v553———————F4vI2 4 ——IviBByRE 64— ———IBv166
14084073 38:924 121072784 k379 U1
PINE HILLS SCHOOL
v ¥FSByFS6-—————3F1v6hB————17 T3y 558~ 165v4TF9

l2758+456 1T71s648 17939258 1632479
STATE PRISON
5y529¢683—————1y333yFIE————5SvFFIy245-———1v263v166
525299433 193339738 59772+995 = 1+263+160
SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP
4365001 1254992 4474021 1264580
VETERANS® HOME

1524072 5724006 1455159 5879497

-35- HE 145

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

Notwithstanding section 80-1603(8), *other funds*
includes 32564518 in fiscal 1978 and $272,009 in fiscal 1979
of patient reimbursements to be used for operating the home.
HARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL

18v#9Ivi40——————— H#02v928———11viS523vFLO————-346vELT
1027814595 402,928  11»141,165 = 346.647

Pursuant to 79-1019y in the event the averaae daily
population is greater than 500 during fiscal 1978, a budget
transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved in the
amount of $9+543 for each resident in excess of 500.

In the event the average daily population is less than
500 during fiscat 1978y a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 500 and multiply by $92+:543.

In the event the average daily population is less than
500 during fiscal 1979¢ a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 500 and multiply by $9.700.

In the event the average daily population for the 1979
biennium is estimated to exceed 500y the forty-sixth
legisiature shall consider a supplemental appropriation.
BOARD OF PARDONS

F8v960 Fev556
142230 122826

Pursuant to B82A-804(4) each board member shall be

—36— HB 145



10

1l

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145705

compensated $25 per day for every full day of board
businesse
CHILDREN®S CENTER

188y 808 —— e e e = 385y 00O

094443 s 442

Unexpended balance shall revert to the general fund
upon sale of the institutionse SUBJECT TQ JHE APPROVAL OF
IHE BUDGET DIRECTQOR. MONEYS DESIGNATED FOR REVERSION UNDER
IHE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION MAY BE REAMLOCATED TO THE
EXTENT NECESSARY TO OTHER SYATE INSTITUTIONS OR__IQ THE

WHO ARE TRANSFERRED FROM ONE INSTITUTIDN YO ANOTHER OR__FROM
STALE INSTITUTIONS TO COMMUNITY PROGRAMS.
TOTAL SECTION D

$-3Fv02 0y BGBE—$——6v535v 42 4——$—28vF9Iy 493 ——$—6vy308v584

E. OTHER EQUCATION

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Other
Generatl Appropriated General Appropriated

e fund ___ __ _Funds = _____Ffuynd = _ _ fFunds

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

-37- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705
Boafd Costs
184550 18¢550
Office - Administration
474337 46+632
Fire Service Training Academy
1372162 15804521
Total Board of Public
Education
2032049 2054603
SUPERINTENDENY OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION
142384522 340234210 1929749969 340714709
Regional Service Centers
1+4661+000 126614000

IHE_APPROPRIATION FOR REGIONAL SERVICE CENTERS SHALL BE

USED BY “WE SUPERINTENOCNY OF PUBELTIC INSTRUCTION IO CONTRACT

EOR SERViLES  WITH LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS. NO EHMPLOYEE OF

IHE STATE SHALL BE COMPENSATED FROM THE APPROPRIATION YO THE

CENTERS
School Lunch
582+ 865 6554705
School Transportation
342684000 346064000

Traffic Education

6544505 690¢262

~38- HB 145



- @ Ww

-]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
2a
21
22
23
24
2s

HB 0145705

Five Vocational Education
Centers
3¢332v 682 ————~1yFOEv256~————3v38Fv039———tyIFRv 14T
22535682 107004256 3607039  1e772+147
Secondary and Other
Vocaticonal Education

— 494,943

Total Superintendent of
Public Instruction

$8v91Fy012

59020012

$T+03B,971 $9v194vies 3791959138
32:4142185

Included in other funds appropriated is $329:s710 in
fiscal 1978 and $347+63% in fiscal 1979 which can be used
for internal transfers ontye.

The office of superintendent of public instruction
shall include that portion of state funding of the
maximum—gener al —-fund-without-a~vote which supports
vocational education progranms within the aggreqgate
expenditures for vocational education to comply with the
provisions of Pe.le 94482 as amended.

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION

{1} Foundation Support

28+8204000 2697604000

{2} Permissive

-39- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

—62110+000 _B+100+4000 1120102000 82100000
Total Superintendent of
Public Instruction
$344+930,000 $ 8.100,000 $3T+T70+000 $ 89100+000

The appropriation in item {(2) is made to the permissive
levy account and notwithstanding T5-6922(3) shall be used to
offset a permissive levy deficiencye

All revenues received under provisions of 75-6916 for
state equalization aid are appropriated.

“Other appropriated funds® is revenue received by the
state wunder provisions of P.cle 94—488,y the federal revenue
sharing ex;ension acte Revenue sharing received by the state
in excess of the amounts appropriated may be spent only to
reduce the levies authorized under the provisions of T5-6%921
and 75-6922{3).

ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
504000 50,000
STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION
3174000 2304915 317,000 2374013
On-Line Reference System.
222000 _— 254000
Total Library Commission
$317,000 $2554915 $317+000 $2624013

No additional general fund shall be allocated by the

—-40- HB 145



N

oW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
13
19
20

21

23

24

25

HE 0145705

budget director to this agency for employee pay increases.
Such increases shall be paid from federal fundse Federal
funds received in excess of the appropriated and in excess
of the amount needed for employee raises shall be passed
throuqgh as grants to local librariesa.
MOMTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Administrations Library and
Archivess and Museum and
Gallery Prograas
38T+741 45000 3894809 454000
Magazine and Merchandising
Programs
130,000 1304000
Hagazine and H;rchandisinq,
Cost of Goods Sold
- 3002000 —_— ~200+000
Total Historical Society
$38T+T4L $475,000 $389+ 889 $475,000
Of the other funds appropriated for the museum programe
$20+000 is restricted tc contracted artifact and painting
conservationa
Magazine and merchandising program personal servicess
operating expensesy excluding cost of goods solds and
capital will not exceed $130,000 a yeares

HONTANA ARTS COUNCIL

—41- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
12
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

559 62% 20+T42 5Te232 204852
Locgl Community Grants

5¢000 5+000
Jeanette Rankin Statue

—52000

Total Arts Council
$659 624 $20,T43 $62¢232 $209852

The ageneral fund grant money is to be used for helping
Tocal communities match federal grapt funds.

General fund appropriated for the statue s to fund
house joint resolution 41y forty-third legislature. Matching
funds are expected for costs over $54000.

SCHOOL FD# DEAF AND BLIND
110722361 ___ 2395.500 —12112.509 - 5072942
VOTAL SECTION E
~5v891v38F $16+3364129 $45985tv418 $16+5109946
34, [9%44T8T $494271+518
Fe HIGHER EDUCATION

For wnits of the university system other than the
office of the commissioner of higher educations the
appropriations made under the column headinas =Other
Appropriated Funds"™s are from funds within current
unrestricted funds unless otherwise indicated.

411 fundss other than those specifically appropriated

hereiny may be spent and are appropriated contingent upon

—42- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

approval by the board of regents by July 1 of each year of a
comprehensive program budget containing a detail of revenues
and expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current
fundss loan fundse endowment fundss and plant funds.
Programs for the university budgets include
instructions organized researchs public services academic

supports institutional support and operation and maintenance

of plante
AYERAGE FACULTY
STUDENT-FACULTY SALARY
UNIT RATIO EISCAL  FISCAL
1918 1919
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 19:1 $lia762 $19:672

MONTANA STATE UNRIVERSITY  19:2 =  18+762  19.672

10
11
12
13
14
]
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

STUDENT-FACULTY RATIOS.
Fiscal 1978
Other
General Appropriated
- Fung = _ __Funds
BOARD OF REGENTS
149145
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION
{1) Office Administration
S11l.773 404000
{2} WAMI
.827’601
{3) WICHE-Student Program
Assistance
193434600
{4) WICHE-Administrative Dues
284000
{4) ({(a) Administrative Dues
11000
(5} NDEA
80+ 000
{6) University of Minnesota
Rural Dentistry
2304000

{7} Federal Incentive Matching

HB 0145/05

Fiscal 1979

General

—Fund

149145

5344407

121692196

192754800

28,000

11+000

80,000

2284438

Other
Appropriated

. Funds

404000

HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

Money
174,000 1744000 1804000 1804000

£83——-Aecounting-System—improvements

Py Y- S-V. V-9
SOovood

—--4¢93—-Bata-Processing-Capnbitities

--————-z=230ye3s

Total Commission of
Higher Education
$3v8T76v 849 $214+000 $345069841 $220,000
$32205,97%

The above appropriations wmay be spent only for the
purposes specifiedas .

The appropriation in item {(4){a) shall be used +to pay
WICHE dues con&inqent upon the western governor; policy
council recommendation to pay the increased dues totaling
$39,000 a years

Fhe-—appropriation—in—ittem—t81-—sheti-be—used-during—the
biennrom—to—futty-integrate—university-oceounting—with——the
statewrde-budget-end-accounting—system-and-may-be~spent—-onty
upon—-approvel-—-by--the--hudaget-director-of-each—expenditure
+temv-it-is—-the-intent-of-the-~tegistature——-that——a——uniform
accounting———mensat——he-———developed-——-and-——thet—eaccounting
procedures—be—made—uniform—among—the-universtty—unttay

Fre-sppropristion-in-+tem—{t53-sheii-be-used-to—deveton

additionat-——deta—processing—coapabitities—at-western—Montana

-5 5= HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

eotieqe-and-at-northern—Hontena-college——and-—nay—be—apent
onty—upon—approvet-by-the-budget-directors
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Flathead Community College
8634536 9149331
Hiles Community Colleqge
4854250 5474673

Dawson Community College

— 506792 5304275
Total Community Colleges
$1+8554578 $1+992+42719

The above appropriations provide 65 percent of the
respective operating budgets that shall be approved by the
board of regents pursuant to 715-8128.

UNL. P SITY OF MONTANA
Instr . “tional Faculty
266v 000
3004000

Personal Services

8+888+¢530 696954279 993484990 T+0224505
Operating Expenses
148184479 193714835 148914218 144264709
Capital
4574090 3894373 502+131 3784800

Scholarships and Fellowships

—46— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/05

—- 545105 __ . —-2454105

Total University of

Montana
$511v364v099 $92001+592 $11+7424339 $993734119
3116640099
The approprjation for instructional faculty is to
partially offset the decrease in faculty vrequireds 1In
addition to the above appropriations the university of
Montana may carr; unexpended general fund in an amount not
to exceed $300+000 from the biennium ending June 30y 1977,
into the fiscal year ending June 30y 1978y and such funds
are appropriateds
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY

Personal Services

9¢5964+805 Te63T4592 1043304608 8490594440
Operating Expenses
le 7744791 193944479 198469042 1+450v462
Capital
5494572 4314807 562+546 45T+715
Scholarships and Fellowships
— 5584199 — 5582199
Total Montana State
University
$1199214168 $1020224077 $12+759%9196 31095254816

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

—47- HB 145

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

Personal Services
3v335y366————2vy083vHB6~————3v564y166————2y2I4vIiEL
3254304020 22083406 = 34663308 242344121

Operating Expenses

5834853 389,236 6104715 40Ty 144

Capital

1104671 T3+T78C 117.311 T8+4207
Scholarships and Fellowships
2654251 265,251

Computer

—235.000

Total Eastern Montana

College
Shy2bav898————52y 81ty 6T I —$4vEFRvy166———S$2vyFB4vI23
3523599550 $2+811e673  $49391.336  $2,994,723

General fund appropriated for the computer is for
eastern Montana college to buy the university of Montana®s
old computera
MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Persenal Services

193314552 B324402 194244075 B694 665
Operating Expenses
2644726 1699251 288,083 1764568
Capital
—48— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705

50+906 324546 544845 33+614
Schelarships and Fellowships
Tle316 Tle3ls
Computer
- 60+000
Total Montana College of
Hineral Science and
Technology
$1+707 184 $1+1054515 $1,767+003 $191514163
The $60+000 computer appropriation is pay off

Montana college of mineral science and technology®s internal

1oan for the computere.
WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Personal Services
191389414 4544285
Operating Expenses
1844815 T1.873
Capital
359022 134620
Scholarships and Fellowships
504410
Total Western Montana
Collece
$193584251 $590+248

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE

49—

192124119

1924236

364283

$1:440+638

480,729

T4+T20

154278

502470

$6214197

HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705
Personal Services
‘ 1+88T4475 68914}3 199554052 1694879
Operating Expenses
2374952 884010 24T+471 F1+530
Capital
904502 334473 959932 354482
Scholarships and Fellowships
1222785 132,785
Total Northern Montana
College
$24+2154929 $ 943,701 $2+29B¢455 $1+029+676

COOPERATIVE EXTENSIDN SERYICE
Current Unrestricted
2734 6v596— -1 v24Fv60F———3vy223viF0———1v3I09¢3L2
120984596 = 122472607 121752190 = 1309312
Restricted
— 180226
Total Tooperative
Extension Service
$1v1R67596-——-$2v82F v 843 —— 41y 223 v 190————S 2y B4 8vy258
$12098+596 ~  $2+0272843  3$1+1754190  $2:048+258
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

298384216 199924361 340374250 220864541

U«S. Range Station

6379413 1504000 5349374

-50— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145705
Hanson Property
75+000
Roberts Property
—Is752 T2276
Total Agricultural Experiment Station
$2+838+216 $2+T12+526 $341874250 $29628¢191

The UeSe Range¢ Station expenditures shall not exceed
those appropriated and the U«.Se. Range Station account shall
revert all funds over $100,000 ending balance on June 30y
1979 to the state general funde

The Hanson property appropriation is to continue the
provisions of House Bill 581y forty-third legislature. Any
funds remaining from this amount at the end of fiscal 1978
may be carried forward to the fiscal year ending June 30,
1979

The Roberts property appropriation is for payment of
the contract for deed between Milo Ce. Roberts and Edith Z.
Roberts for the wuse and benefit of the agricultural
experiment statione
BUREAU DF MINES

T35+448 80+000 TITeb615 85+000
Groundwater Study

149+ 000

Total Bureau of Mines

$8T5¢448 $80,000 $TTT+615 $854000

-51— HB 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

HB 014%/05

General fund appropriated for the groundwater study is
to continue research mandated by HedeRe 54 passed by the
44th legislaturee Any of the $140+000 not used on the
groundwater study by June 30s 1973 shall revert to the
general fund. ANY MONEYS NOT EXPENDED FROM THE GENERAL FUND
FOR SUCH GROUNDWATER STUDY BY JUNE 30s 1977e ARE HEREEY
REAPPROPRIATED JO THE BUREAU OF MINES FOR A STUOY OF THE
MATER TJABLE AND ARTESIAN PORYIONS OF AN UNDERGROUND AQUIFER
UNDERLYING THE BURTON BENCH NORTH OF CHOUTEAU.

TJOTAL SECTION F

$43y438+353——4$29vy569v1F5~——$45v 801 vI3T-——$3By50Fv143

GRAND TOTAL

$198¢5685v365--$28Fv166v545——$209v 420y 539 —$28FvIGivyTHE

-52- HB 145



45th Legislature.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

HE 0145706

HOUSE BILL NUe 145

INTRODUCED BY DRISCOLLe MELOY

A BILL FOR /N ACT ENTITLED: ™AN ACT APPROPRIATING MDNEYS 10
VARIGUS STATE AGENCIES FDR  THE BISNNIUM ENDING JUNE 30,

1979."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Refer to Intreduced Biil
{Strike eaverythifng after the enacting clause and insertz) -
Section 1. Title. This act may be cited as the
“General Appropriations Act of 1977"%.
Section 2. Definitions. For the purposes of this act,
unless otherwise stated:
{1) ™Agency® means each state offices department,
divisions boards councile

commissiony committee,y

institutions university unity or other entity or
instrumentality of the executive branchs office of the
Jjudicial branches or office of the legislative branch of
state government.

(2) *®Approving authority™ means the governors or his
designated represéntatives for executive branch agencies;
the chief justice 6f the supreme court for judicial branch

agencies; appropriate legislative committees for legislative

brancir agenciese or the board of regents for the university

FINAL

PRINTING

10

il

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
23
21

22
22
24

25

ADOPTED BY

HE D0145/06

systems

(3} ™University system unit™ wmeans the board of
regentsy office of the commissioner of higher educations the
university of Montana at: Missoulas Monitana state university
at Bozemans Montana college of mineral science and
technology at Buttes eastern Montana college at Billingss
northernn Montana colYegz at Havres western Montana college
at Dillons the agriciditural station with central offices at
Bozemans thé cooperative “Extension service with central
offices at Bozemans or thé bureau of mines and geology with
central offices at Butte.

Section 3. Budget amendments. AR ‘dgency may request
and the approving authority may approve a budget amendment
to obtain financing for a new or expanded program from funds
which were not available for consideration by the
tegisltature but which have become available from a source
other than the state®s general fund and other than receipts
to the state from the United States government made
available under the provision of Pele 94-488y the federal
Revenue sharing Extension Act or any extension or
modification of that acte. Each budget amendment shall be
submitted to the budget director and the office of
legislative fiscal analyste

Section 4. Amendment procedures. In approving a budget

amendments the approvince avthority shall:

-2- HB 145

HOUSE 0OY REPRESENTATIVES

AND SENATE



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145706

{1) certify specific additional services to be
provided as a result of a higher expenditure level;

{2} certify that no other alternative is available to
provide the additional services;

{3) certify that the additional proposed services have
not been considered and rejected by the legislature;

{#) certify that no commitments implied or otherwises
is made for increased future general fund support;

{5) specify criteria for evaluating the effectiveness
of the additional services provided;

{6) include in the next executive budget request a
section 1listing each budget amendmwent approved since the
ad journment of the previous regular session relating these
amendments to any expanded or new programs requested in the
executive budget and evaluating each amendment according to
the criteria specified in the amendmente

Section 5« Budget requestse Sufficient funds are
appropriated in this act to enable each agency to submit its
budget request to the budget director and the Jlegislative
fiscal analyst pursuant to the time schedule established in
79-1013. If any agency fails to submit its finals complete
budget request by the deadiines established in 79-1013, the
expenditure authority herein granted shall be reduced or
rescinded by the budget director unless the agency director

certifies that an emergency situation has precluded a timealy

=3~ H3 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0145706

budget presentation and the budget director approves an
extension not to exceed 30 dayse

Section 6. Expenditure limite Expenditures shall not
exceed appropriations except as otherwise provided in this
acte

Section Te Other appropriated funds. Unless otherwise
indicated hereine the appropriations made under the column
headings ™Dther Appropriated Funds™s are from funds within
the earmarked revenue funde the federal and private revenue
funds and the revolving fund that accrue under provisions of
law to theaexpending agencye

Section 8. Operating budgetse. Expenditures shall be
made only in accordance with operating budgets approved by
the approving authority. The respective appropriations are
contincent upon approval of the operating budget by July 1
of each fiscal yeare. Each operating budget shall include
expenditures for each agency program detailed at 3least by
personal servicesy operating expensess equipments benefits
and claimsy transferss and local assistances

Section 9« Access to recordss Mo funds appropriated by
this act may be expended for any contracts Wwritten or orals
for services with a non-state entitys for services to be
provided by the non-state entity to members of the public on
behalf of the states unless such contract contains a

provision allowing access to those records of the non-state

~4— HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

lé6

17

16

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB 0145/06

entity as may be necessary for legislative post—audit and
analysis purposes in determining compliance with the terms
of thz contracte Each such contract shall auvtometically
terminatey and each contract shall so provides upon refusal
of the non—-state entity to allow access to records necessary
to carry out the legislative post-audit and analysis
functions set forth in Title 43+ chapter 11+ and Title 79
chapter 23y ReleMe 1947Ta

Section 10e Reduction of appropriation. In the event
of a shortfall in revenue the Governor may reduce any
appropriation by not more than 15 percent except
appropriations for:

le payment of interest and retirement of state debt;

2« the leglslative branch;

3« the judicial branch;

4« public schools; or

5. sataries of elected officials during their term-of
officee

Section lle Severabilitye If any sections subsections
sentencey clauses or phrase of this act is for any reasocn
held unconstitutionals such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this act.

Section 12« Reversione Notwithstanding aother
provisions of Jlaws the unexpended balance of each

appropriation shall revert to the fund from which it was

5 HB 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

appropriated at the end of each fiscal year unless the
approving authority certifies that an emergency requires the
expenditure of the otherwise reverted funds and explains the
nature of the emergency. Goods or services received but not
paid for during a fiscal year shall be accrued from that
year®s appropriation authority and paid from that year®s
appropriated fundse.

Section 13« Other funds to offset general funde In the
event 3 state agency receives additional funds which were
not available for consideration by +the legisltatures the
funds provided by appropriation from the general fund shall
be decreased by the amount that the funds received from
other sources exceeds the amount from other { sources
appropriated by the  45th legislatures unless a budget
amendment has been approved by the approving authority.

Section l4e Statutory provisions. Except as otherwise
provided in this acts the expenditures of appropriations are
hereby subject to the following general and specific
provisions:

{1) A1} expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
for purpose of travels- transportations and vacation and sick
leave are subject to the provisions of law expressed in
Title 59¢ ReleMe 1947

(2) A1l expernditures of funds appropriated by this act

for the purchase of propertys materialse and supplies are

—o- HB 145



o s W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

23

24

25

HE 0145/06

subject to the provisions of law expressed in Title 82y
chapter 19¢ ReCeMe 1947,

{3) Al7 expenditures of funds appropriated by this act
shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Section
82-109y RefLeMs 1947y which specifies that expenditures shall
be applied against mon-general fund moneys before general
fund moneyse.

{#} A1l moneys collected or vreceived by agencies
subject to this act from any source whatsoevers including
federal grants for research and operationss shall be
deposited in the state treasury pursuant to provisions of
Title 799 RaCeMe 194T7T¢ except that the department of
administration may pursuant to 79-603 permit any agency to
retain in its possession moneys that would otherwise be
deposited in the state treasurye

{5) A1l expenditures of funds appropriated by this. act
shall be reported and accounted for in accordance with
procedures and systems established by the department of
administration pursuant to 82-110.

SECTION X5a FRAVEE-RESTRICTIONS . MEMEERSHIP DUES AND
IRAVEL IT IS THE. _INTENT E_THE LEGISLATURE THAT EUNDS
APPROPRIATED UNDER THE ACI SHALL NOT ”BE _EXPENDED _FOR THE
PURPOSE QOF MEMBERSHIP™ COSTS YD PRIVATE ORGAWIZATIONSs NOR

-1- H3 145

10
1t
12
13
14
15
16
17
1g
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0145/06

SHOWN "IN THIS ACT SRE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES . ONLY AND
ARE NOT APPROPRIATIONS.
Section 17« Appropriationse The following moneys are
appropriated for the respective fiscal years:
Ae LEGISLATIVEs JUDICIALs ADMINISTRATIVE
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Cther Other
Generat Appropriated Generat Appropriated
—— Fudd =~ ___Eunds =~ ____Ffund = _  Funds =
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
tvitovzis y3008¥524
12052766 ~ 122632938
State agencies partially or totally funded by federal
money shalle based unon a percentage of completion of an

audit contracted or conducted by the legislative auditors

transfer an amount to the legistative auditor as

—a— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HE 0145706

reimbursement for the costs of audit associated with the
federal fundse The <costs of audit and amount to be
transferred shall be determined by the legislative auditors
based wupon Aactual costs incurred and available fundse The
money transferred shall be deposited by the legislative
auditer into the general fund as reimbursément to the
genaral fund for costs of audits of such federally funded
programss unless such a transfer is specifically prohibited
by federal law.

Based upon a percentage of completion of each audit of
the respective programs and at the request of the
legislative auditors non—general fund and non—federal fund
revenue received by the following agencies shall 'be
transferred to the leqislative auditore. The amount to be
transferred shall be determined by the legislative auditor
andsy wupon transfery deposited in the general fund as
reimbursement for audit costse Such transfers during the
biennium shall not exceed:

Public Employees® Retirement
System 104000
Teachers*®* Retirement System 8¢ 000

Department of Administration,

Investment Division {2 audits) 404000

Department of Highways 60,000

Workers? Compensation Division 304000
—y— HBE 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/06
Department of Fish and Game 254000
Daepartment of Revenues Liquor Division
{2 audits} — 402000
Total $213+000
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST
2314537 2729627
LEGISLATIVE CDUNCIL
928vath 886v¥20
253h3% 12500 Sxivx320 12500

IRy et GBEY IR

238414 . | 896720

Included within the fiscal 1978 appropriation is $7+500
for the purposes of the Western States Forestry Task Forces
and $184+584 per fiscal year for dues to the Council of State
Governmentse JYHESE MEMBERS OF THE WESTERN STATES FORESTRY
IASK EORCE SHALL BE APPOINTED ON A BI-PARTISAN BASIS.

THE APPROPRIATION FROM OTHER FUNDS IS TO FUND THE CDAL

$10,000 PER FISCAL YEAR,
LEGISLATURE
304000 304000
The above apprépriation includes the state’s

contribution to the Tleaqislative retirement plans health

—10- HB 145



w4 ~

-]

10
11
12
13
14
is
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

insurance and miscellaneous costs of the
legislatures

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

61yIFI 168v583
3iv333 iFexiis

i20vdis
1424281 1562854

CONSUMER COUNSEL
150+762
Fhe—-eppropriotion—made—from——other [OTHER
funds are derived under provisions of 70-T09%.
JUDICIAL BRANCH
Supreme Court Operations
586y 438———————19v686—-————565v02F
SE0s 498 192600 6192087

Boards and Commissions

979226 11,000 117+490
taw Library
1234571 T+500 133+626
District Court Operations
=878y 865 ===18v868 =G4y 304
—1+175+688 — 182000 121812194

Total Judicial Branch
TS e bHhy R34 5693 66— —$1yFBEySITF

1e9 T . 22051391

-11-

HE D145/706

forty-fifth

1559717

appropriated

HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

GOV-RN{OR*S OFFICE

Executive Office

596¢633 68Fr896
5012933 £12.3%26

Mansion Maintenance
504323 509834

Office of Budget and Program Planning

589¢834 598y 129
6292364 638,028
LEGAlL JURISOICTION PROJECT
156ve08 1581806
IREATY REVIEW AND RESEARCH
20,000 20.000
JURISDICTIONAL LIFIGATION
1102000 110.000

2902000 202000
JOTAL "LEGAL JURJISDICTION
— PROJECT
150+009 150,000

Lieutenant Governor

—-1Z2~

HE 0145706

HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

4

25

HB 0145706

104y F46 1554162 165v685
158-335 539637
2392322 2432583

Citizen®s Advocate
56+ 865 579095
Energy-and—Resouree—Poliey-Bffice
T42v562 TH5y0¥t

poard-of—¥isitors

43y4i2 48y 626
BOARD OF VISITORS
38:912 384126

IHE _APPROPRIATION FOR THE BOARD OF VISITORS SHALL NOT
BE_USED_FOR HIRING OR CONTRACTING QUT-OF-STATE CONSIHTANISe
Office of Commerce and Small
Business Development
614300 160,000 634950 1604000
Economic Development
—— £15000 —200+90¢Q — 671,000 — 2002000

Total Governor®s Office

$tyF2Ov 6T $5154162 SryTI6vy290 $3605000
SieT03y 0869 $ivi87y 060

6f the appropriation to the office of commerce and
small business development the personal services expense for

the five staff members is limited to $106+4000 in fiscal 1973

~33- HS 145

LI - )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0145706

and $108+4650 in fiscal 1979« Expenses for the council of
economic advisors are limited to $7,500 each year of the
bienniume

The purpose of the appropriation for the economic
development program is for supplementing or making grants
and 1oans authorized under Section 304 of the federal public
works and economic development act of 1965y as amended (42
USC 3153). AlT gramts or Joans must be submitted to the
legislative finance committee for review and no grants or
toans may be made without prior review by the council of
economic advisorse

SECRETARY OF STATE

345y476 358¢y855

Administrative Code Precgram

#5363 &Sviie
232363 132114%
E THE _APPROPRIATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H3 0143706

REYZCKT _$8+000 EACH YEAR OF THE APPROPRIAVION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PRUGRAHN I3 THE GENERAL E1IND

Commissioner of Campaign

Finances and Practices
—235r496 233044
3024340 8620260

Total Secretary of State

$556v329 $549v013
523y ¥R2 $524v208

533yFe 5324908
22369498 $537+010

STATE AUBITLK
ty80Fr567F 754000 tvy062¥o0h 754000
1120122337 120072434
In addition to the funds appropriated aboves the local
assistance distribution of funds provided for in 11-1334s
11-1919y 11-1927.2 and 11-2030y are 15 appropriated.
Revenues generated under provisions of 82-1231 shall bLe

deposited in the general fund.

DEPARTHMENT % JUSTICE

-1&- Hia 14%

10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

deposited in the general funde

DEPARTMENT BF JUSTICE

4v326yio3 Sv&tovitd 4v8F6v6lS SyZ89v363
4y200y218 Sx%36vicd 4y831yeds Sxy24iv549
493354143 525163161 528849565 523894363
County Attorneys Salaries
415y220 415y228
4504220 4500220

Crime Control Division

1952885 1902038 — 205+ 51 — 81941172

Total Department of Justice

S4vIIFvE298 $56v206v199 $5v49Fv586 $6v1BBvS54E
$4%990¥555 S5y 558268 $6y00ByIRE
S4vR9te3Ed $5v432¥206

3429802248 $6+306+199 $5+540536 5622089542

Appropriation to the crime control division is made for

the life of the grant to which it may be matcheds All

matched funds as of Jume 30y 1977 are hereby reappropriated
for the matching period.

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$Fy2FEvE84 3$7+370.684 for the biennium generated under
provisions of 84-184T7a

Inctuded-in——the--g&Ferat-—tund—appropfiatron——i+s——the
amnount——of-—45$336y1T5 449yies which-may—be—sPent—by—the—Ffire

marshati-proqgrem—during—rhe-19F5—biennium—6hty—in—the—~event

-1&- HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB 0145706

Senate—-8+11-461-foits—to-become—tany

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of
$604+0%1 for the biennium to be derived by chargina the users
of the law enforcement academy 3$2.70 per day for the
mandatory courses and $5.40 per day for the optional courses
at the Bozeman training center.

Fhe-county-prosecutionservices—program—provided—for—in
tihe—above-appropriation—is—terminoted-as—of-Junme—36y-1979+

THE COUNTY PROSECUTION SERVICES PROGRAM PROVIDED FOR XN
JHE ADOVE APPROPRIATION IS TERMINATED AS OF JUNE 30s 1979
OEPARTMENY UOF HIGHWAYS

Generzl Operations

630144556 6}2311051
Travel Promotion
6344431 637,021
Construction
BT+04%+484% 82+119+088
Preconstruction
8+B39,704 899309806
Motor Pool
6284677 6554573
Equipment
Te302+133 6991192047
Haintenance
— 22254032297 — 2326624987

-17- HB 145

10
11
iz
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/06

Total Department of Highways
$13248724282 $129914T9583

Funds are not provided within the department®s
appropriation to conduct a study of tourism.

Of the above appropriation of other funds for the
bienniume $752+9000 is appropriated to the equipment program
and $1+764+806 is appropriated to the maintenance program
contingent upon passane of House Bill 769
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

18y T95v870
1026284282

In addition to those amounts appropriated abovesy there

596994827 18v804vy394
2283894588

59904¢761

is appropriated to the department funds necessary to
maintain an adequate inventory of liquor and wine« This
additional appropriation shall be separately accounted for
and used only for purchasing goods for resale and
accompanying freight costse
Inciuded in the above appropriation of other funds is
$B8T7T¢035 for the biennium generated undzr provisions of
84-184T.
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
3v83Fva56 1iv110¢296 4y 880vy1T6 TivF06y185
227730126 & 1L2219-372
BOARD DF HOUSING
35067 422586 '] 192008

~18- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE B145/06
PeEeReSe Program
29000 4284805 29000 4429534
Teachers* Retirement Board
2389143 239+815%
MERIY SYSTEM COUNCIL
11452023 1784064
State Tax Appeals Board
1704121 1754152
Workers*® (ompensation Judge
s o3 ke933 o ot o 2 ]
— 152531 —— 1542906

Total Department of Administration
S4vB03y ¥ $311vI 1Sy ?5 $4y25Fy328  S$12v5P6vESAD
$2+980.,314 SI2vR4beS6O 242183429 $iZeR5+304
31242559560 $122935.708
IHE DEPARYHENT OF ADMINISTRATION IS AUTHORIZED T9Q
ESTABLISH A SELF-INSURANCE ACCOUNT 1IN THE AMOUNT OF
$22500,000 TO BE USED ONLY FOR THE STATE TO SELE-INSURE ANY

¥ncluded-in-other-eppropristed-funds—is-the—amount——of

—19—~ HE 1435

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

HE 0145706

$313v425-which-—mey-be-spent—during—the—19¥9-biennium—for—the
buTiding—standards-program—onty—in—the—event—Senate—pBiti—481
foaits—to—become—iaws

incteded——Fn——other—approprinted—funds—is—the—amount—of
$25¢y268-which-may-bhe-spent—-during—the—315F9-bienniun—by——the
peassenger——tranwoy—program—ondy-in—the—event-House-8+13-389
becomes—taws

Included in the general <fund appronriation is the
amount of $2514+185 which may be spent by the treasurer
division during the 1979 bienniuwm only in the event Senate
Bill 286 becomes lawe

inctaded—+mr—other—eppropristed—funds—is—the—amount—of
$62v4B6-which——-may——be——apent—by—-the—-renewablte——resources
progroep——during-—the—-1979-biennium-enty—in—the-event-Senate

B+ -298-fatts—to—Dbecone—Fnws

No appropriation is made to the board of examinersa

Included in other appropriated funds is the amount of

—20— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

3]

HB 0145706

$5644982 to be generated during the biennium under
provisions of B4-3B04 to be spent for insurance costse

In addition to the above appropriationss funds
distributed for local assistance provided for in 11-4513 and
84-1840 ard generated under provisions of 84-1847 are
appropriated.

In addition to the above appropriation of general funds
an amount not to exceed 32005000 of the funds remaining on
June 30¢ 1977 for the VYietnam honorarium program is
reappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978 to
be used as originally intendedy contingent upon passage of
House Bill 376e

Notwithstanding other provisions of l1aws the sglary of
the chairman of the state tax appeals board is $199000 per
annum and the salaries of the other two members of the board
are $1345300 each per annum tor fiscal 1978 and fiscal 197%
No appropriation is made for out-of-state travel for the
state tax appeals boards

The eppropristion--mede MONEYS APPROPRIATED for the
warkers?' compensation judae from other appropriated funds
are derived under provisions of 92-116.le
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

Ad jutant General
518y 2F4 4134865 &3ty 4S5 4144784

2602274 58144635

~-21- HE 145

10
1
12
i3
14
1s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

HBE 0145706

Civil Defense Division
1034385 —342+690 ~107«101 3072220
Total Department of Military Affairs
$¥13v659 $T569555 $F28v566 $722+004
36634659 $6882266
TOFAL SECTION A

$2Fy 203w 4205158y 2 5092624289232 w832 52155y 00Oy 4HT

Bs AGENCIES I

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Other

General Appropriated General Appropriated

- Fund = _ _Funds = __ Fupd = __ Funds

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION

838y T59 238v4F9 465v38F 243y et
X434 Fresiedid 833wi9i 308v268
830,759 311.118 63387 308208

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Tv449v888 Sy 4Sy634 1v456v403 18899y 465
Ivadsetsed SxFFayédse Aye3Eyi256 xR hv%69
124052748 B2349+634 la&l22256 102099+ 462

IHS_ DEPARTHMENT QF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS IS _AUIHQRIZED JQ

-22~ HE 145



10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HR 0145706

LOSTINGs

The above appropriation of ™Other Appropriated Funds®
contains in fiscal 39838 1918 $2iFv07¢ $42v8FF 32172077 and
in fiscal 1979 $23+y327 S42y3PF $2171+321 from revenues
generated under the provisions of 84-1847 relating to other
than aviation gasolines 3641689750 in fiscal 1978 and
$7+3500000 in fiscal 1979 from the revenues generated under
the provisions of 84-1314% and allocated to the coal board
under provisions of 84-1319(3) for local impact pursuant to
50—-1807(3}y and $438+835 in fiscal 1978 and $383+835 in
fiscal 1979 from the revenues generated under provisions of
84-1314 and allocated to the department of community affairs
under provisions of 84-1319(6) for county 1land planning

pursuant to 82-3710Ce

THE APRPROPRIATION YD THE COAL RBOARD FOR GRANTS MAY BE

LEGISt ATIVE™ FINANCE ““CYWMITIEE Qf ARY PROPDSED GRANT. SUCH
NOTIFICATION SHALL BE MAQE AT LEAST FOUR WEEKS PRIOR TQ

-23- HB 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

13

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

JUNE 304 1979

DEPARTHMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

295734678 14s000v474 2946249632 1491244183
Hater & Waste Water Op=arations
——— 122339 — 124590

Total Department of Health and Environmental Sciences
$29579+678 $149012+813 $2¢6249632 31491364773
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Workers* Compensation Division

140134074 29917824 140134095 299479189
Labor Standards Division
307+491 532.400 3129627 S41e111
Human Rights Division
135v361 T3 750 r32v429 854420
105+161 1029429
Board of Personnel Appezls
245+903 164000 249501 164 000
24— HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

29

21

22

23

24

HB 0145/06

Employment Security Division
11377886

Tutal Department of Labor and Industry

$1y 0Ty 629-——514vF2IvB60— Sy TOFy652——515vy290v 940
3156712629 $14+923+860  S1+067T+652  $152290+940
Included in the appropriation to the workers"'
compensation division 15 $30+000 in fiscal 1978 for audits
performed under the direction of the legislative auditore
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATIDN
FeFv38% 164000 Fo2viz6 162000
BO4s481 8192226
TOTAL SECTION B
5'-113297324——5—38vi661386—-§——?vﬁaérieﬂ-§-39y¥8¥vi23
5--Fy203yFIBS~—6-F v 0IF9 8255 ——F¥INFwB5F ——$— 39 6F 6w F9E
$ 132922295 & 3892142025 ¢ T+399,153 $ 39,851,390
Ce AGENCIES 1I
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Other Dther
Appropriated

Genaral Appropriated General

Eund Funds = __ Fund = _  Ffunds

DFEPARTHENT OF AGRICULTURE
Foh 26—yt Eoy ST ——————F1 By 224 Ty ¥ T4vI5T

11 3 123372215 1282362 Le3

Administration-Personnel Technician

~25- HB 145

10

i1

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HR 0145706

Ilsl48 1le398
Federal Grain Lab Inspection Fees

Total Department of Agriculture
$——F1595F4———5tvIFF¥5I 6 — S$——F2Fv 62 P————51v2BFyIST
o $12372:215 7392760 394
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

Wildiife Program

69238+506 67418y 340
5y2309 566
624100940
Fish Program
34981+883 441674206
Parks and Recreation Program
F482648 7 1e4%1+100 4572969 19542+ 416
Administration Program
—1612458 — 1762021

Total Department of Fish and Game

$ 4489648 51198289947 3 4579969 $12v296v563
$3vi26y14as
312229695683
Hone of the appropriation may be spent on planning for
fish and wildlife until the planning division is relocated

in the Helena hesadquarterse
THE APPROPRIATION FROM OTHER FUNDS J0 THE PARKS = AND

-26- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

H 0145706

EROM THIS FUND. OTHER THAN AS IS AUTHORIZED UNODER SENATE
BILL 44 N JTS BUDGET REQUESY JO THE NEXT LEGISLATURE.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

+v893vy995 426v8F5 +v899y682 426v83¥
Xxiiiv395 ixi3 9y a2

1993y 995 SESy 8IS 18399562 3oy 8371
1.091,995 551.815 12099,682 4912837

IHE APPROPRIATION OF OYHER FUNDS INCLUDFS $15.000 PER
YEAR FROM INTEREST ON THE RESOURCE INDEMNITY TRUST FUNDa
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK

Centralized Services

384292 130+420 464005 156539
Animal Health Administration

334778 33,779 35,070 35,070
Diagnostic Laboratory”

2244786 1494857 2344898 1564599
Disease Control

434157 388¢416 444850 403+ 649

-2T- HB 145

10
11
12
13

14

16
i7
18
12
20
21
22
23
24

25

Kilk and Egg
1244250 9+352
Inspection and Control
12:1D9+305
Predator Control
2199470
Rabies and Rodent Control
— 6832137
Total Department of Livestock

$ 5272400 $25040+599

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

AND CONSERVATION
Centralized Services
7584611 180377
Gil and Gas Regulation
3254289
Resource District Supervision
124y 539 324761
2252539
Water Resources

1¢653¢576 553¥565

Forest Resources
1948692609 2+988e382

Energy Planning

-7 R—

1264920

$ 551¢659

815+ 808

125v424

14660+995

199344194

HE 0145706

94553

191554297

2214057

$29137+864

1824064

3304158

224500

539y 869

350034791

HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145/06

—=To—=o—— Ix492wFHE ot 39w 84t
1952000 122972376 — 2452000 12152841
Total Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
$4vy486v335 $5¢5F8¢350 S$4y536vH21 $594TSy423
$4y 5860 $4v630y42%k
3427012335 $59402+522 348812421 $52249254%
The water rescurces prodaram shall submit a detailed
program report together with its budget regquest to the next
Jegislatures The report shall detail specific activities and
their related expenses together with an evaluation of the
accomplishments of the activitiess
The department shall not include any CETA positions

within its current level budget request of the next

legislature.

VDCPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING'
Centralized Services

F8e861 183y983

—29- HB 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

7

13

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Abstracters
2+569
Architects
117086
Athletics
1+000
Barbers
19866
Chiropractors
69216
Cosmetologists
12+017
Dentists
15+633
Electricians
2969855
032656
Hearing Aid Distributors
24789
Horse Racing
81,511
Massage Therapists
24501

Medical Examiners

HB 0145706

29684

124091

15000

204803

69529

T2+543

1T+055

24781

B4e 575

24560

HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE D145/06
6T+718 T69046
Morticians
FvbB2 Fri¥o?
92122 92545
Nursing
B5+452 9Fv831
1020211
Nursing Home Administrators
17,000 189000
Optometrists
89232 By3T74
Osteopaths
T48 T82
Pharmacists
53227 55+855
Plumbers
#5v68% 46v632
4126710 422160
Profe Engineers & Surveyors
4hvIR3 45v938
51063 232121
Public Accountants
4£8¢506 502653
Real Estate
1704000 170+ 000
—-3]— HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Yeterinarians

HB 0145706

8,090 Be238
Water Well Contractors
T+490 Te623
Psychologists
39315 39457
Sanitarians
19881 14934
Private Investigators
7 24021 29127
Landscape Architects
24922 34008
Speech Pathologists
54131 59245
Warm Air Heating & Air Conditioning
Te379 Te596
Radiologic Technologists
. I+131 12227
Total Department of Professional and
Dccupational Licensing
$t+y285vi33——m——————————3%31vy 253 v3863
Sy 2069653 ——r e oSy PEIwibE
3 916+463 $1:203L2846
DEPARTMENT GF SOCIAL AND
REHABILITATION SERVICES
-32- HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

i35

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

2995044 544 16+ 114+249 3342064354 1692984301

Veterans® Affairs

— 3271.122 332752
Total Department of Social
and Rehabilitation Services
2988314666 1691149249 3345394106 1692984301

The payments for aid to families with dependent
children shall not exceedy when the food stamp bonus value
is includeds TT.5 percent of the 1976 poverty threshold as
computed by the UeSe department of commerce in fiscal 1978
or 80 percent of the 1977 threshold in fiscal 197%.

The appropriation includes $205+143 per year for
utilization review provided by the Montana foundat_ion for
medical carees In the event the federal government pays these
costss the $102+571 general fund share shall reverte.

The appropriation contains $100+000 per year from the
general fumd for medicaly nursings pharmaceuticaly and
technical services in the treatment of chronic renal
diseasese Any unspent funds shall revert at the end of the
bienniume

The appropriation contains $749000 per vyear in the
vocational rehabilitation program to be paid to Swan River
youth forest campe. Twenty percent of this sum is state
general fund moneyse

This appropriation contains funds to provide current

=33~ HE 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145706

services for 215 more developmentally disabled clients on
June 30y 1979 than were receiving services from this program
on July 1ls 1977. It is anticipated that this 215 will
inctude 30 children removed from state institutions. If
during the biennium the department finds that the amounts
appropriated are insufficient because a larger number of
individuals have transferred from state institutions or
because recurring program costs for services provided in
June 1977 exceeded $538,000y it shall notify the legislative
finance committeeces This notice shall be made prior to any
major reduction of services to individuals than enrolled in
pregramse In this notice the department shall explain the
reasons for anticipated cost overrunss the projected amount
of the overrun and what action the department would take to
keep expenditures within the appropriated amountse

The appropriation contains funds to hire an additional
wveterans® service officere This officer shall be located at

Havres Montana.

IHE FOSTER GRANODPARENT PROGRAMa

The appropriation to the department is based on an
estimate of $9,048,000 in fiscal 1978 and $8,700+4000 in
fiscal 1979 received under authorization of Title XX of the

social security act excluding special training funds which

=34- HB 145



& oW ON

W

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

are exempt from federal ceiling on these Title XX funds. In
the amount additional Title XX funds are made available in
excess of $17:748+000 to the state in the next biennium,
general fund shall reverts UNIESS A NONSUPPLANTING CLAUSE
PREYERTS ACCEPTANCE OF SUCH FUNDS UNDER THESF CONDITIONSS IN
WHICH ‘CASE THE BUDGE HENDRENT “PROCES IN SECTIION 13 OF
THIS ACT APPLIES TO ALL FUNDS.
TOTAL SECTION C

$-3Fy021y 618 —5-30y3F4vE69 540y 4v 459 —$-3FvyBI5¥y548

De INSTITUTIONS

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
other Other

General Appropriated Generatl Appropriated

e Fund = ___Funds = ____ Fund = ___ Funds

CENTRAL OFFICE

5v418yi2S————2v59tv STt 6v 4Ly I6S———2y4 88y T6F
Sy466y5%0 2x5%9Ew5Ft 0 6x538yeIF -y 4B6yF6F
Fiiies =533

525332985 226484132 625692633 - Ze449335]

Mental Health Advisory Council

—_21.700

=35~ HB 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2z

23

24

HB 0145706

Total Central Office

5943198256~ ————2¢591¢y5FF—————b6v583v 665 ———2v4 BBy F6T

Sy493y938———— Ry 59 yS5TI——— -Gy SFLy609-——Ry4BRyT6F
Se4B2y246 2x59%y5F3 6¥ 559y FIF————2y 20Oy F67F
29F24e5FE

595559685 = 2+648e132 2 625912333 2 22449351

Within the above appropriation of general funds are
included the followina amounts for grants to nonstate
Ei 1 1973 - 11919

3905694347

agencies only:
Community Mental Health Centers 291074366
Juvenile Aftercare 2754000 2154000

The preceding ceneral fund moneys are appropriated for
contracts for services by nonstate entitiess and any
contracts for these services shall be considered grants for
purposes of 79-2210{7)s and the contractors may be audited
pursuant to 79-2310(7}.

General funds will bde allocated by the department to
the community mental health centers upon proof of servicese.
To tha extent that a mental health center®s unencumbered
cash reserves exceed 14+3% of funds other than general
fundsy general funds shall be withheld by the department
until the unencumbered cash reserve equals 1443% of other
fundse General funds for mental health grants shall be
raverted by the department in the amount that total other

funds available to all community wmental health centers

~36- HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

15

15

17

13

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

exceeds $79160+4278 for the bienniume
A1l funds for community mental health programs shall
pass through the state treasury for accounting purposess
UNLESS PROHIBITED BY {Ade
In the event House Bill 738 failsy the general fund
appropriation +to the central office is reduced 328,165 for
the bienniume
Pursuant to 82A-108 the mental health advisory council
is allocated to the department of institutions for
administrative purposes.
BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND
HOSPITAL
?1&56;633-———-—356vGBB——-——?viiivasa—-——-fisﬁyaee
2¥356v233 £552000  T.120+958 = 2564000
120502233
IHE AGENCY IS AUTHOREZED JO CARRY $106,000 UF THE
ELISCAL 1976 GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION INTO FISCAL 1978+
Pursuant to 79-1019s in the event the average daily
population is greater than 237.5 during fiscal 1978y a
budget transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved
in thes amount of $14¢508 for each resident in excess of
23750
In the event the average daily population is less than
237+5 during fiscal 1975y a deneral fund reversion shall be

made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual

-37- HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

HE2 0145706

average daily population from 237.5 and multiply by $14+508.
In the event the average daily population is lower than
213«5y the budget director shall increase the per resident
reversions

In the event the average daily population is less than
21245 during fiscal 1979y a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
averaqge daily population from 212.5 and multiply by 315,669,
In the event the average daily population is lower than
188+.5y the budget director shall increase the per resident
reversions

In the event the average daily population for the 1979
biepnium is estimated to exceed 225 the forty-sixth
legisiature shall consider a supplemental appropriatione

CENTER FOR THE AGED

1v296vei3 TyI20v44d
Ix296w 863 123204438
12351+003
EASTHONT TRAINING CENTER
435y588——————-—51vB06———~——43ty628-———— 517000

4354983 00 512000 == 4314103 = 512000
Other funds are those authorized under Title I of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Acte
GALEN STATE HOSPITAL

2vIFoy 69— 995y 61 F—— —— 2y 830y BB ————— 985y 2H 2

—-38- HB 145



%] 5 W N -

[+

10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

Exbasy 516 92952617 29801 2852282
221769252 228292533
MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL
tv884y 5534y IRty iOByROh—————FBvI66
120849073 =~ 349924  1.107,78% =~~~ = 35166
PINE HILLS SCHOOL
1y ¥F58y ¥56——-———3F1v o4 B——AyFIBy558—————265v4FI
Lo Th 82456 E 19648 127932258 - 165:819
STATE PRISON
S5v529y683————1¢v33F3vII8——SvTFIv245— vy E6IvI66
520290433 " 13330738 @ S5:7I29995 = 142635166
SWAM RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP
4364001 1254992 447,021 1264580
YETERANS®* HOME
152,072 572+006 1454159 587+497
Notwithstanding section B80-1603(8)y “other funds™
includes $256,+518 in fiscal 1978 and $2724009 in fiscal 1979
of patient reimbursements to be used for operating the homee
WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL
F8y T3 A0 ——————HO2yIEB———F1viSEY FHE———— 4 Gy 4T
1027819595 =~ 4024928  1le141e165 =~ 3464647
Pursuant to 79-1019s in the event the average daily
population is greateé¥ £hdn 500 during fiscal 1978y a budget
transfer from the fiscal 1979 budget may be approved in the

amount of $99543 for each resident in excess of 500

-39~ HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

HE 0145706

In the event the average daily population is less than
500 during fiscal 1978, a general fund reversion shall be
made in an awmount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 500 and multiply by $9+543.

In the event the average daily population is less than
500 during fiscal 1979, a general fund reversion shall be
made in an amount calculated as follows: subtract the actual
average daily population from 500 and multiply by $9+700.

In the event the average daily population for the 1979
biennium is estimated to exceed 500+ the forty-sixth
Tegis]ature.shall consider a supplemental appropriations
BOARD OF PARDONS

F8v960 FOv556
42220 13:826

Pursuant to B82A-804{4) each board member shall be
compensated $25 per day for every full day of board
busin2ssae
CHILDREN®S CENTER

+86¢v888————————————————} 85 ¢ 868

89+443 Q432442

Unexpended balance shall revert +to the qgeneral fund

upon sale of the institutionse SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF



10
11
12
13
14

15

i7
13

19

21

22

23

24

25

HR 0145706

DEPARIMENT OF SOCIAL ANO REHABILYTATION SERVICES FOR THE
CARE AND TREATMENY OF RESIDENTS AND PATIENTS OF INSTITUTIONS
HHO ARE TRANSFERRED FROM ONE INSTITUTION TG ANOTHER OR _FROM
STATE INSTITUYIONS TO COMMUNITY PROGRAMS.

TOTAL SECTION D

$5-3FyO20v B4R —$—6v 535y 424538y TI3vH493-—$——6vI08v 584

Ee OTHER EDUCATION

Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979

Other Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
—Fund . =~ ___funds Fungd Funds
BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Board Costs
13+550 184550
Office — Administration
4T e337 469632
Fire Service Training Academy
137.162 1502521
Total Board of Public
Education
2034049 205+ 603
~-41- HR 145

16

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HR C145/06
SUPERINTERDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION
2y73089522 340234210 ty29Fv 69 340714709
1225464472 123052919
Regional Service Centers
146614000 1+661+000

IHE APPROPRIATION FOR REGIONAL SERVICE CENTERS SHALL BE
USED pY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION T0O CONTRACY
EOR_SERVICES WITH LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTSS "NO EMPLOYEE OF
JHE STATE SHALL BE COMPENSATED FROM THE APPROPRIATION IO THE
LENTERSe
School Lunch
5824865 6559705
School Transportation
342685000 346064000
Traffic Education
65449505 6904282
Five Vocational Education
Centers
3¢332y 682~y T8By256——~-=3438Fy839———1vIFiviat
3246359682 == 1700256 = 36072039  1.772.147T
Secondary and Other
Vocational Education
4942343

Total Superintendent of

—42— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145706

Public Instruction

$0v927v012 $7+0384971 $9v194vias $7+1955138
3326284632 $3v&tbeiBS
3920274962 $22422+135

Included in other funds appropriated is $329,710 in
fiscal 1978 and $347+634 in fiscal 1979 which can be used
for internal transfers onlye.

The office of superintendent of public instruction
shatll include that portion of state funding of the
maxinum—general-fund-without-a-vote which supports
vocational education programs within the aggregate
expenditures for vocational education to comply with the
provisions of Pesle 94-482 as amended.
SUPERENTENDENT-BF—PUBLIE
~~FNSTRUETEEN
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT

{1} Foundation Support
284+820,000 2647604000
{<) rermissive
_£21165000 —_821000000 110104000 _ 821005000
Total Superintendent—of
Pubtie—instruction
PULBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT
$344930, 000 $ 8+1004000 $37+ 7704000 $ 8+100,000

The appropriation in item (2) is made to the permissive

=43~ H8 145

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145/06

levy account and notwithstanding 75-6922(3} shall be used to
offset a permissive levy deficiencya
A1l revenues received under provisions of 75-6916 for
state equalization aid are appropriateda
®*Other appropriated funds® is revenue received by the
state under provisions of P.l. 94-483¢ the federal revenue
sharing extension acte Revenue sharing received by the state
in excess of the amounts appropriated may be spent only to
reduce the levies authorized under the provisions of 75-6921
and 75-6922(3)e.
ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
50+ 000 50.000
STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION
317+000 230+915 317,000 237,013
On-Line Reference System
— 254000 JE— 252000
Total Library Commission
$317+000 $2559915 $317.000 $262,013
No additional general fund shall be allocated by the
budget director to this agency for employee pay increasese
Such increases shall be paid from federal funds. Federal
funds received in excess of the AMUUNT appropriated and in
excess of the amount needed for employee raises shall be

passed through as grants to local librarieses

—44m HS 145



¥C

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB 0145706

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Administrations Library and
Archivesy and Museum and
Callery Programs
3874741 452000 389889 454000
Magazine and Merchandising
Programs
1309000 130,000
Magazine and Merchandisings
Cost of Goods Soid
3002000 —_— ~200+000
Total Historical Society '
$38T7+741 $475+000 $389+889 -$4759 000
0f the other funds appropriated for the museum proirams
$20+000 is restricted to contracted artifact and painting
conservation.

Magazine and mwerchandising program personal servicessy
operating expensess excluding cost of goods solds and
capital will not exceed $130,000 a years.

HONTAMA ARTS COUNCIL
559 624 202743 579232 204852
Local Community Grants
55000 590060
Jeanette rRankin Statuz

- 22000 —_—

—45— H3 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Ho 0145706

Total Arts Council
$654624 $209743 3624232 3204852

The general fund grant money is to be used for helping
local communities match federal grant fundse.

eneral fund appropriated for the statue §s to fund
house joint resolution 4ls forty-third legislaturees HMatching
funds are expected for costs aver $5.000.

SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND BLIND
—12071e361 3952300 ——A2112+509 — 407+943
TOTAL SECTION £
$45v89ivFeT $169336¢129 $49vy85vyat s $16+45104 946
$45v394~387 $5Fy23Ewst s
3464002737 3494279363
Fe HIGHER EDUCATION

For wunits of the wuniversity system other than the
office of the commissioner of higher 2ducations the
appropriations made under the column headingy “Other
Appropriated Funds™s are from funds within current
unrestricted funds unless otherwise indicatede.

A1l fundses other than those specifically appropriated
herains may be spent and are appropriated contingent upon
approval by the board of regents by July 1 of each year of a
compr 2hensive program budget containing a detail of revenues
and expenditures and anticipatad fund balances of current

fundss loan fundse endowment fundse and plant fundsa.

—46- H5 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145/06

Programs for the university budgets include
instructiones organized researchs public services academic
supports institutional support and operation and maintenance

of plant.

STUDENT-FACULTY SALARY
UNIT RATID EISCAL ° EISCAL
1318 1919

—47- HB 145

10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HE 0145706

I0 _MAINTAIN THE INTENOED  EACULTY SALARIES ~ AND
STUDENY-FACHLTY RATIDS.
Fiscal 1978 Fiscal 1979
Bther Other
General Appropriated General Appropriated
e Fupd = ___Funds ~ ____fund = ___Funds
BOARD OF REGENTS
149145 149145
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATIDN
(1) Office Administration
511773 409000 5349407 404000
{2) HAMI
8274601 1941694196
{3) WICHE-Student Program

Assistance

19343600 122759800
{4) WICHE-Adwministrative Dues
284000 284000
(4) ({(a} Administrative Dues
11000 11,000
(5) NDEA
80+ 000 B0y 000
{5) University of Minnesota
Rural Dentistry
230+ 000 2284438
—48— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

HR 0145706

{7) Federal Incentive Matching

Money
1744000 1744000 1804000 180+ 000
483 MILLAGE CONTINGENCY
2002000

8 ——Accounting-System—improvements

b B B8
Ty ooo

——$9}——Bate—ProcessingEspabitities

2y ARG

Total Commission of
Higher Education
$IvBTEv 849 $214,000 $39506+ 841 $2204000
$3v200w9tS
$32505:974
The above aporopriations may be spent only for the
purposes specifieds
The appropriation in item {4)}{a) shall be used to pay
WICHE dues contingent upon the western governors policy
council recommendation to pay the increased dues totaling
$39+000 a yeare
Tne——appropriation—in—iten—{8i—shaii-—bhe—usedduring—the
pitenntum—to—fulty-integrote—university—eccounting—with——the
steatewtde—budget-and-accounting—system—and—mey—be—spent-onty
upon——appri¥el-—hby-—the—Ffiffget—director-of—enciT¥@inenditure

Frems—Tt-i9-the-intent—-of-the—tregisteture——that=—-a—untrform

49— HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HBE 0145/06

aceounting-——mantal———he———developed——and-—thot——eaccounting
precediures—be-made—uniformamong—the—university—unitss
Fhe-sppropristion—in—item {3 r-shaii—be~used—to—devetor
additional——deote—proeessing—capehitities—at-western-Hontana
eotiege—and-at—northern—tontana—ceiltege——and-—may——be——spent
onty-upon—approvat-by—the—budget—directors
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Flathead Community College
B634536 9149331
Miles Community College
485+ 250 54Ty6T3

Dawson Community College

——506.792 —-3302275
Total Community Colleges
$£1+B8554578 $1+9924279

The above appropriations provide 65 percent of the
respective operating budgets that shall be approved by the
board of regents pursuant to 75-8128.

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
Instructional Faculty
208y 080
5002000
Personal Services
3+888+530 696959279

993485990 Te+D224505

Operating Expenses

—50- HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

+HB 0145/06
148189479 1l¢371+835 1,891,218 le4264709
Capital
457+ 090 389373 5024131 3784800
Schelarships and Fellowships
— 2432103 — 92454105

Total University of
Montana
$12v364v099 $99001+592 $119TH2+339 $94373,4119
31126642099
The appropriation for instructional faculty is to
partially offset the decrease in faculty requireds In
addition to +the above appropriations the university of
Hontana may carry unexpended general fund in an amount not
to exceed $300,000 from the biennium ending June 30y 1977y
into the fiscal year ending June 30y 1978y and such funds
are appropriateds
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY

Personal Services

995964805 T+637+592 1093304608 840599440
Operating Expenses
1eTT44791 1943944479 198464042 1+450e462
Capital
549¢572 7T 4314807 5824546 45T+ T15

Scholarships and Fellowships

5584199 — 3582199

=51- HB 145

i ~

(-3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

He 0145/06

Total Montana State
University
$11¢9214168 $1020224077 351247594196 $102 5254816

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Parsonal Services

3v335v366—————2v883v 406 ————3Fy564vE66————2y2IGviTL
224200026 240822406 3,663,308 2~ 24234512)
Operating Expenses
583¢853 3894236 6104715 40Te144%
Capitat
1104671 T3+780 11T+311 184207
Scholarships and Fellowships
2659251 2654251
Computer

—<£332 000

Total Eastern Montana
College
S4v2 68 v890-——$2v8iIveTI—— —S4y 292y iSb——FBvIBevyTE3
$423592550 324811673  $4439)e334% 3229042723
General fund appropriated for the computer is for
eastern Montana college to buy the university of Montana's
0old computer.
MONTANA COLLEGE DF MINERAL
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Personal Services

-52- HB 145



10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HE 0145706

1493314552 8324402 194244075 8694665
Operating Expenses
264+ T26 1699251 26884083 1764568
Capital
50¢906 324546 S44845 334614
Scholarships and Fellowships
T1¢316 Tle316
Computer
—— 505000
Total Montana College of
Mineral Science and
Technology
31¢70Te 184 $19105+515 $1476T9 003

$1¢151¢163

The $560,000 computer appropriation is to pay off

Montana cellege of mineral science and technology®s internal

loen for the computera
WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Perscnal Services
l9138e414 45449285
Operating txpenses
1844815 T1+873
Capital
354022 1345620
Scholarships and Fellowships

-202410

—53—

192124119 480,729
1929236 T4+720
369282 159278
209479

HB 145

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145706

Total Western Montana

College
$19358,4251 $59049248 $1+45404+638 $6214197
NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Personal Services
198879475 6899433 199554052 T699879
Dperating Expenses
23T 9952 884010 2479471 914530
Capital
904502 334473 954332 35+482
Scholarships and Fellowships
132,785 ——————— — 1225785
Total Northern Montana
College
$242159929 $ 943,701 $242989455 $14029¢4676

COOPERATIVE EXYENSION SERVICE
Current Unrestricted
2vi46v596————tv 24 Fv68F——-—2vPE3vI960————1v3IB9y312
120989596 142474607 = 131752190 12309312
Restricted
— 1802236
Total Cooperative
Extension Service
$tv146v596———~5Zv82TvO43———%53v22Av 90— SRy B4 Bvy258

.

—54— HB 145



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
a7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0145/06
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
248384216 199924361 340374250 290869541
UeSe Range Station
6379413 1504000 5344374
Hanson Property
T5+000
Roberts Property
—Ts152 — Te276
Total Acoricultural Experiment Station
$248384216 $24T7124526 $39187+250 $2+628,4191

The Ue«Se Range Station expenditures shall not exceed
those appropriated and the U.5. Range 5tation account shall
revert all funds over $100+000 ending balance on June 304
1979 to the state general funds

The Hanson property appropriation is to continue the
provisions of House Bill 581y forty-third legislature. Any
funds remaining from this amount at the end of fiscal 1978
may be carried forward to the fiscal year ending June 30y
1979

The Roberts property appropriation is for payment of
the contract for deed between Milo Ce Roberts and Edith Z.
Roberts for the wuse and benefit of the agricultural
experiment statione
BUREAU OF MINES

T359448 804000 T1T+615 859000

—55- HB 145

10
11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0145706

Groundwater Study

140000

Total Bureau of Mines
$8T59448 $80,000 $TTT+615 $854 000
General fund appropriated for the groundwater study is
to continue research mandated by HeJsRe 54 passed by the
44th legislaturees Any of the 3$1404000 not used on the

groundwater study by June 30s 1979 shall revert to the

general fund. ANY MONEYS NOJ EXPENDER FROM THE GENERAL FUND

TOTAL SECTION F

S43v 430y 353 —$PIyS0FyIF S —$45vBBL¢I3F— 53 OvHOTvied

GRAND TOTAL

5198505 y365-~$28Fv1669v545——5209v429¥539-~S2HF¥y361vTIY




